Sea Vixen Mk. 1

RESTRICTED
POWER INSTALLATION

ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP

Page MFt
{lssued with A.L.67)

Ref. Mo,

Part Mo,

Description

4_5'6

Nao.

off

Magerial
Speaification

Plare
No,

138

26

139

27

15071

15072

28N/13512

6410
28M/1011475

1150

S10-20 EC 27

510-20 EC 1

$10-20 £EC 28

S$10-20 EC 2

10-20 EC $113A/2

10-20 EC 4417A1

10-20 EC 9379A

10-20 EC 989%AIND

10-20 EC 9380A

10-20 EC 9200A/ND

HOFFMANN CJ.2

DHS.358/13E
A27/EP

10-20 EC 4297A
10-20 EC 8997A/ND

10-20 EC 4298A

ENGINE COWLING DOORS, TOP, GROUP ...

: (Drg. No. 10-20 EC 4533A)
COWLING, door, top, front inboard, between fire-
walls, Port (Special spares assembly
complete with attachmenzis)
(0”2 trim allowance) (For afc secial
Nes. X474 to X1493)
COWLING door, top, front inboard, between fire-
walls, Port (Special spares assembly
complete with atzachments) (For afc
serial No, X}494 and subsequent)
COWLING, door, top, front inboard, between fire-
walls, Starboard (Special spares
assembly complete with attachments)
(0”2 trim allowance) (For ajc serial
Nos. X474 1o X1493)
COWLING. door, top, front inboard, between fire-
walls, Starboard (Special spares
assembly complete with actachments)
{For afc serial No. X494 and sub-
sequent)
COWLING door, top, front inboard, between fire-
walls, Port, assembly (Mod. 402)
COWLING ydoor, top, front inboard, between fire-
: walls, Starboard, assembly (Mod. 402)
Spares for :—

-BRACHKET, hinge, aft intermediate, Port,
assembly (For spares use 10-20 EC
9899A/ND)

BRACKET, hinge, aft intermediate,
assembly (Spares condition)

'BRACKET hinge, aft intermediate, Starboard,

: assernbly (For spares use 10-20 EC
. 9900A/ND)
BRACKET hinge, aft intermediate, Starboard,
assembly (Spares condition)
: Spares for :—
~ JOINT, self-aligning ..
Atrachments for 10-20 EC 9379A or 10—20 EC
: 9380A, Bracket :—
‘Bolt, }” BSF
‘Nut, 3 BSF

Port,

BRACKET, hinge, aft, Port, assembly
(For spares use 10-20 EC 8997A/ND)

.BRACKET, hinge, aft, Port, assembly

) {5pares condition)

"BRACKET, hinge, aft, Starboard, assembly ...
{For spares use 10-20 EC 8998A/ND)

RESTRICTED

MF2

MF2

MF3

MF3

MF2

MF3

MF2

MF3

MF2

MF2

MF2

MF3




Page MF2

RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

(lssued with AL.67) POWER [INSTALLATION
ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP
Claf.'.s
Rel. Ne. Pur Ko — Ducripion N ot | sore | fine
21 4°5°%¢ LM
1142 10-20 EC 8998A/ND BRACKET, hinge, aft, Starboard, assembly ... 1 — P
. {Spares condition)
: Spares for :—
2BNf13512 | HOFFMANN CJ.2 .IOIN"I'. self-aligning .. 1 — C | MR2
'Atcachments for 10-20 EC 429?A or 10—20 EC
o1 4298A, Bracket :—
2809436920 | A25/1C Bolt, 2 BA ... pi - C
4141 | DHS.365/1C ‘Bolt, 2 BA ... 4 — c | MF2
28M/9403520 | A27/CP Nut, '2 BA ... 7 — c
10-20 EC 9377A ZBRACKET hinge, centre, Port, assembly ... 1 — — | MFR2
: {(For spares use 10-20 EC 9835A/ND)
15069 | 10-20 EC 9895A/ND IZBRACKET, hinge, centre, Port, assembly i — P
. (Spares condition)
10-20 EC 9378A EBRACKET hinge, centre, Starboard, assembly [ 1 — — | MF3
S (For spares use 10-20 EC 58%6A/ND)
15070 | 10-20 EC 9896A/ND _BRACKET, hinge, centra, Starboard, assembly 1 — P
. {Spares condition)
. Spares for :—
28Nf13512 | HOFFMANN CJ.2 JOINT. self-aligning .. 1 — Cc |MF2
:Attachrnem,s for 10-20 EC 9377A or 10—20 EC
S 9378A, Bracket (—
1147 | DHS.358/3E Bolt, §” BSF 4 — c |mMF2
28M[1011475 | A2T(EP ‘Nut, 17 BSF 4 — C
10-20 EC 9375A BRACKET, hinge, forward, intermediate, Port, | 1 - — {MR2
. assembly (For spares use 10-10 £C
98H AIND)
15067 | 10-20 EC 9891A/ND :BRACKET. hinge, forward, intermediate, Port, 1 —— P
S © assembly {Spares condicion)
10-20 EC 9376A -BRACKET hinge, forward, intermediate, Star- 1 — — [MF3
: board, assembly (For spares use 10-20
: - EC 9892A/ND)
15068 | 10-20 EC $892A(ND EBRACKET. hinge, forward, intermediate, Scar- 1 —_ P
: . board, assembly {Spares condition)
. ' Spares for :—
28N13512 | HOFFMANN CF2 .IQINT self-aligning .. 1 —_ C |ME2
. MF3
§Auachments for 10-20 EC 9375A or 10-20 EC
: ' 93764, Bracket :—
6410 | DHS.358/13E fBoIt. }" BSF 4 —_ C |MF2
: MF3
28MH011475 | A27/EP Nut, 1” BSF 4 — C
1144 | 10-20 EC 428%A 'BRACKET, hinge, forward, Port, assembly .. 1 — P |MF2
1143 | 10-20 EC 4290A BRACKET, hinge, forward, Starboard, asser‘ﬂblyr 1 — P |MF3
Spares for :—
28N{13512 | HOFFMANN CJ.2 JOINT self-aligning .. ] — C |MR
MF3
Att:achme_nts for 10-20 EC 4289A or 10-20 EC
R - 42%0A, Bracket :—
28D/9436920 | A25(1C Bolt, 2 BA ... 3 — C
1141 | DHS.365M1C Bolc, 2 BA ... 3 — C |MF2
N MF3
28M/9403520 | A27/CP Nut, 2 BA ... 6 —_ C

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

POWER INSTALLATION
ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP

Page MF3
(Issued with A.L.70)

Class
. o br N o e [ | o2 | e
1 2 3 4 : S & LM
10-20 EC 5177 BRACKET, support strut, Port only .. 1 L.53 — | MF2
(For spares use 10-20 EC 9011ND)
1148 | 10-20 EC 311ND BRACKET, support strut, Port i — C
{Spares condition}
Attachments for 10-20 EC 5177, Bracket :—
1141 | DHS.365{1C Bale, 2 BA .. 10 - C | MF2
28M/9403520 | A27/CP Nut, 2 BA ... 10 — C
10-20 EC 8421ND DOUBLER, at strut frame sta. 2737863, Star- 1 L.73 — | MF2
board, 22 SWG
10-20 EC 8435ND DOUBLER, inboard edge, Starboard, 22 WG 1 L.53 — | MF2
15291 | 10-20 EC 9869A DUCT ventilating, aft portion, ¢onnected to} 1 — P | MF2
outlet wvent, Port, only, assembly
{Mod. 769
Arttachments for 10-20 EC 986%A, Dugt :—
28D/9133011 | A25)2C Belr, 2 BA .. 7 — C
1154| 10-20 EC 5793 Gasket 1 — C | MF2
8M/10288| AGS.2001;CN Nut, 2 BA ... 7 —_ C
28W1949475( SPA5/C Washer - 7 — C
28FP)739| ODDIE 936 AR FASTENER, shear, solid lock ... 8 - C | MF2
MF3
1069| 10-20 EC 5811A FASTENER, toggle. at inboard corners, 2 — P | MF2
assembly
Spares for (—
2072} DHS.A632AND " BRACKET, mounting, assembly 1 — C | MR2
MF3
Spares for (—
1 DHS.1631 PIN, zanchor 2 DTD.327| — | MF2
. MF3
20760 DHS.1640AND HANDLE, assembly ... 1 — P 1 MF2
MF3
~ Spares for :—
20174 DHS.1614 HOOK, locking ... 1 — C | MF2
: MF3
Attachments for DHS.1614, Hook (—
20177| DHS.1625 Pin. hinge 3 - C | MF2
. MF3
20175| DHS.1627 Spring 1 — C | MF2
: MF3
2M76| DHS.1620 Tube, distance 3 — C | MF2
: _ MF3
Attachments for DHS.1640A/ND, Handle :—
20183 DHS.161% Tube, distance ... 1 — C | MF2
MF3
1076] 6-3 EC 44% Tube, sieeve 1 — C | MR2
MF3
1070| 10-20 EC 5819A/ND LEVER, complete with stop belt, assembly 1 — F | MF2
MF3
Spares for :(—
1071} 6-3 EC 435 BOLT, " BSF 1 — C | MF2
MF3
28M/7002431 | AGS.2002/G MNUT, 27 BSF ... 1 - C
Attachments for 10-20 £C 5319A!ND Lever
20178| DH5.1623 Tube, distance ... 1 — C | MF2
MF3
20179 DHS.1635 Tube, distance ... 1 — C | MR2
MF3

RESTRICTED




Page MF4

{lssued with A.L.70)

RESTRICTED

POWER INSTALLATION

Sea Yixen Mk. 1

ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP
Class
Ref. No. Pare No. . . Description ':g s pzlc:it‘l.c:::m S%}e TI';'"
203 4 ) £ 6 LM
20182 { DHS.1628 ESPRING. handie 1 —_ C |MF2
C MF3
20180 | DHS.1629 SPRING, lever, L.H. 1 —_— C |MF2
: : MF3
20181 | DHS.1630 SPRING, lever, R.H.... 1 — C |MF2
’ . MF3
Attachments for 10-20 EC 5811A, Fastener,
© at forward corner j.—
28D1011025 { A25/24C 'Boi_-t‘ 2 BA L 1 — C
28D/— | AS.3295:14G Boft, " BSF 1 — c
28M/5808573 | A27/CS Nut, 2 BA ... 1 — C
28M/5808571 | A27)/GS Nut, " BSF 1 — C
28P/9527619 | 5P .90,C7 Pin, split’ (SP.9-C8}) 2 — C
28W 9419475 SP15.C VWasher | - 1 — C
28W 9419476 | SP.15/G Wisher 1 —_ (
: ¢ at aft corner .—
28D/1011027 | A25/27C Bah, 2 BA . 1 —_ C
28D/1011262 | A25:18G Bolt, " BSF 1 — c
28M/5808573 | A27/CS Nut, 2 BA ... 1 — C
26M/5808571 | A27/GS Nut, §&* BSF 1 - C
28P[9527619 |sP.s0/C7 Pin, splic. {SP.9 ca) 2 _ c
28WY9419475 | 5P.15.C Washer . 1 — C
28W (9419476 [SP.15:G Washer 1 — C
10-20 EC 8765A FRAME, at stn. 253785, Port, assembly 1 —_ -— [MF2
10-20 EC 8766A 1FRANE,E at stn. 2537-85, Starboard, assembly 1 _ - | MF3
10-20 EC 8773A ‘FRAME, at stn. 262756, Port, assembly 1 - — 1MF2
10-20 £C 8771 A ;FREAME,_'ac stn, 262"-56, Scarboard, assembly b — — [|MF3
10-20 EC 8769A FRAME, at stn. 288”15, Pore, assembly 1 —_ — |MR2
10-20 EC 8770A FRAME,: at stn. 288725, Starboard, assembly 1 — — |MF3
10-20 EC 8767A FRAME,  at stn. 294":50, Port, assembly 1 — — |MF2
10-20 EC 8768A FRAME, at stn. 2%4”-50, Starboard, assembly 1 s — | MF3
10-20 EC 8429 FRAME, “aft, at stn. 273786, Port 1 L.72 — |MF2
i1 T I (For spares use 10-20 EC 9055ND)
5282 [10-20 EC 9055ND }FR:_AME,: aft, at swn. 273”86, Porc (Spares 1 — [
© 11 condition)
10-20 EC 8427 EFR_:AME,E forward, ac stn. 273786, Port 1 L.72 — | MF2
© i ° : (For spares use 10-20 EC 9053ND)
5281 [10-20 EC 9053ND FRAME,. forward, at stn. 273”86, Port 1 — C
DL 1 0 (Spares condition)
10-20 EC 9269 FRAME,: strut support, at stn. 273786, | 1 DHA.380 | — |MF3
© . . $tarboard (For spares use 10-20 EC
b © 9889ND}
15141 |10-20 EC 9889ND EFRAHE Strut support, at sen. 273”86, Starboard 1 — C
© {Spares condition)
Pttachments for 10-20 EC 9269, Frame \—
1092 | DHS.365/2C Boit. 2 BA . - 14 —_ C MF3
28M 9403520 | A27/CP 14 — C

Nut, 2 BA .

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

POWER INSTALLATION
ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP

Page MF5
(issued with A.L73)

Class
Ref. No. Part Mo Deserrpion I‘;J:. szaiéecgzai:!:n S;;;:rg ﬂ":_e
1 2 3 4:5 & LM
10-20 EC 5617 VENT, cutiet, engine bleed duct, Port 1 DTD.718 | — IMF2
(For spares use 10-20 EC 8985ND) or ..126
5283 110-20 EC 8985ND VYENT, outlet, engine bleed duct, Port 1 -_ P
(Spares condition)
Attachments for 10-20 EC 5617, Vent :—
28079436920 (A25/1C Bole, 2 BA ... 8 — C
28M/10288 | AGS.2001/C/1 Nut, 2 BA ... 8 — C
2BW/9419402 |SP.A3JC Washer 8 — C
Attachments for 10- 20 EC 9113A;2 or 10 20 EC
4417A/1, Cowling :—
20807 |10-20 EC 82954 Chain, retaining, " Pip ™’ pins, assembly 1 — C MR
MF3
19H/4114 -— Chain, chandelier, 8 long @R — C
28H/ —_ Ring, split, §” dia... 2 St. Steel { —
12016 | DHS.180 Mk. 1/Z Tag, chain, 22 SW‘G 1 — c [ME2
MF3
AYDEL LTD.
28FP[94B8679 5134/609 Pin, * Pip," quick release, with handle, Port 1 — C
AVDEL LTD.
218FF/883 5134/611 Pin, " Pip.” quick release, with handle, Starboard ... 1 —_ C
141 | S10-20EC 3N COWLING, door, top, inboard, aft of rear firewall, 1 - P |MF4
Pore {Special spares assembly com-
plete with attachments) (0”2 wrim
allowance) (For zfc serial Nos. XJ474
. to XJ4%3)
30 | $10-20EC S COWLING, door, top, inboard, aft of rear firewall, 4 - P |MF4
o _ Port (Special spares assembly com-
plete with attachments) (For afc serial
o No. X1494 and subsequent)
142 |540-20 EC 32 COWLING, door, top, inboard, aft of rear firewall, 1 — P |MF4
S Starboard ($pecial spares assembly
complete with attachments) {0"2
trim allowance} (For afc serial Nos,
T . X474 1o XJ493)
31 |St0-20EC 6 COWLING, door, top, inboard, aft of rear firewall, 1 —_ P |MF4
o . Starboard {Special spares assembly
. complete with attachments) (For afc
serial No. XJ434 and subsequent)
10-20 EC 4307A01 COWLING door, top, inboard, aft of rear firewall, 1 —_ — |MF4
Pore, assembly (Mod. 402)
10-20 EC 4308A1 COWLING door, top, inboard, aft of rear fire- 1 —_ — jMF4
wall, Starboard, assembly (Mod, 402)
Spares for :—
10-20 EC 9417A BRACKET hinge, at front, Pert, assembly .. 1 — — |MF4
(For spares use 10-20 EC 9907A{ND)
15142 {10-20 EC 9907A[ND BRACKET, hinge, at front, Port, assembly .. 1 — P
{Spares condition)
10-20 EC 9418A BRACKET, hinge, at front, Starboard, assembly | 1 — — |MF4
{For spares use 10-20 EC 9908A/ND)
15143 |10-20 EC 990BA/ND BRACKET, hinge, at front, Starboard, assembly 1 —_— P
{Spares condition)
Spares for :—
28N/13512 |HOFFMANN C12 JOINT, self-aligning .. 1 — C |MF4
Attachments for 10-20 EC 941?A or 10—20 EC
. 94184, Bracket :(—
1092 |DHS.365/2C Bolt, 2 BA ... 2 —_ C [MF4
28M{9403520 [AZ7/CP Nut, Z BA ... 2 — C

RESTRICTED




Page MFé

{Issuved with A.L73)

RESTRICTED

POWER INSTALLATICN
ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP

Sea Yixen Mk. 1

Rel. No.

Fare No.

Description

1.2 3 456

Na.

off

Macerial
Specification

Class
Stora

LM

Plate
Ho.

1082

1083

1084

1085

1087

1088

1089

28NJ13512

1093
28M/1011475
28W/9419405

15073

10-20 EC 4351A

1020 EC 019A{ND

10-20 EC 4352A

10-20 EC 9020A/ND

10-20 EC 4353A

10-20 EC 9023AMD

10-20 EC 4354A

10-20 EC 9024A/ND

10-20 EC 4355A

10-20 EC 9027A/ND

10-20 EC 4356A

10-20 EC Y02BA/ND

10-20 EC 4357A

10-20 EC 9029A/ND

10-20 EC 43538A

10-20 £C 9030A/ND

HOFFMANN CJ.2

DHS.358/2€
ATEP
SPAS/E

10-20 EC 9413A

10-20 EC 3903A/ND

BRACKET, hinge, ar station 318782, Port,
- assembly {For spares use 10-20 EC
9019A/ND)
BRACKET, hinge, at station 318”82, Port,
S assembly (Spares condition)
BRACKET, hinge, ac station 318”82, Starboard,
' assembly (For spares use 10-20 EC
- 9020A/ND)
BRACKET, hinge, at station 318”82, Starboard,
: assembly (Spares condition)
BRACKET, hinge, at station 329”321, Port,

' assembly {For spares use 10-20 EC
_ 9023A{ND}

BRACKET, hinge, at station 329321, Port,
: : assembly (Spares condition}
BRACKET, hinge, at station 329"-321, Scar-

: - board, assembly (For spares wuse
. 1 10-20 EC 9024A/ND)

BRACKET, hinge, at station 3297321, Star-
: . board assembly (Spares condition)

BRACKET, hinge, at station 338"-644, Port,
: " assembly (For spares wse 10-20 EC

: 9027A{ND)

‘BRACKET, hinge, at station 3387646, Port,
" assembly (Spares condition}
BRACKET, hinge, at station 3387646, Star-
: " board assembly (For spares use

o - 10-20 EC 9028A/ND)
BRACKET, hinge, at station 3387.646, Star-
~ board, assembly {Spares condition)
‘BRACKET, hinge, at station 350”41, Port,
* assembly (For spares use 10-20 EC
: C 1 S029AINDY
BRACKET, hinge, at station 350”41, Port,
: " assembly (Spares condition)
BRACKET, hinge, at station 350”41, Star-
. beard, assembly (For spares use 10-20
| EC 9030A/ND)
‘BRACKET, hinge, at statiom 350”-41, Star-
' * board, assembly {Spares condition)
. Spares for :—

JOINT, self-aligning ...
Attachments for 10-20 EC 4351A, 10-20 EC
' " 43524, 10-20 EC 4353A, 10-20 £C

© 4354A, 10-20 EC 43554, 10-20 EC
© 4356A, 10-20 EC 4357A or 10-20 EC
43584, Bracket ;—
Bolt, }* BSF
Nut, }” BSF
‘Washer -

‘BRACKET, hinge, at station 362”41, Port,
' assembly (For spares use 10-20 EC
) 9%03A/ND)
BRACKET, hinge, at station 362”41, Port,
- assembly {Spares condition)

N

ann

MF4

MF4

MF4

MF4

MF4

MF4

MF4

MF4

MF4

MF4

Mr4

RESTRICTED




Sea Vixen Mk. 1

RESTRICTED

POWER INSTALLATION
ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP

Page

MF7

{Issued with A.L.70)

Class
Ref. Mo. Part No. : Drescription r:]f;' < D?;Ei::") n S(E:re Tf‘__:‘e
158 LM
H0=20 EC 9414A BRACKET, hinge, at stn. 362”-#1, Starboard 1 —_ — |MF4
assembly (For spares use 10-20 EC
9904A/ND)
15074 [10-20 EC 9904A/ND BRACKET, hinge, at stn. 361"-41, Starboard, 1 — P
assembly (Spares condition}
Spares for :—
28N/13512 HOFFMANN CJ.2 JOINT, self-aligning .. 1 — C |MF4
Attachments for 10-20 EC 9413A or 10-20 EC
9414A, Bracket :—
28D/9133011  |A25/2C Bolt, 2 BA ... 7 — C

1093 [DHS.358/2E Bolr, |” BSF 4 —_ C
28M/9403520 [A27/CP Nut, 2 BA .., 7 — C
28M/1011475  [A27/EP Nut, }* BSF 4 — C
28W/9419475 [SPAS/C Washer 7 —_ c
28W 9419405 [SP.AS/E Washer 4 —_ C

10-20 EC 4525 BRACKET, strut support, at stn. 334"-25, Port 1 L.53 — |MF4
{For spares use 10-20 EC 9009ND)
1094 [0-20 EC 9009ND BRACKET, scrut support. at sen, 334725, 1 — C
Port (Spares condition)
10-20 EC 4526 BRACKET, strut suppore, at sen. 334725, 1 L.53 — |MF4
Starboard {For spares use 10-20 EC
010N D)
1095 {10-20 EC 9HMOND BRACKET, strut support, at sin. 334725, 1 — C
Starboard (Spares condition)
Attachments for 10-20 EC 4525 or 10-20 EC
4526, Bracket :—

1092 [DHS.365/2C Bolt, 2 BA .., 6 — C |MF4
28079133011 [A25/2E Bolg, 1 BSF 4 — c
28M/9403520 |A27{CP Nue, 2 BA .. 6 — C
28M/1011475 |A27/EP MNue, }” BSF 4 — C
28W[9419405 BP.15/E Washer 4 — C

28FP{73% |ODDIE 936AR FASTENER, solid tock type 2 — C |MFs
28FP{999 |DZUS F6T{15 FASTENER, supersonic type ... - 3 — C |MF4
1069 [10-20 EC 5811A FASTENER, toggle, forward, assembly 1 — P [MF4
Spares for :—

20172 [DHS.1632A/ND BRACKET, mounting, assembiy 1 — C  |MF4
"S$pares for :—

DHS. 1631 PIN, anchor . 2 DTD.327 | — [MF4

20760 [DHS.1640A/ND HANDLE, assembly ... 1 — P [MF4

Spares for :—
20174 DHS.1614 HQOK, locking ... 1 — C |MF4
Attachments for DHS. 1614 Hook —
20177 [DHS.1625 Pin, hinge 3 — C |MF4
20175 DHS.1627 Spring . 1 — C |MF4
20176 DH$.1620 Tube, distance 3 — C  MF4
Attachments for DHS. 1640A,|'ND Handie —
20183 DHS.1619 Tube, distance ... . . 1 —_ C MF4
1076 F—3 EC 449 Tube, sieeve 1 — C MF4

RESTRICTED




Page MF8

{Issued with A.L.70}

RESTRICTED

POWER INSTALLATION
ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

Cla{ss
. o
Ref. No. Pare No. . Descriprian r:f? ' Sp:‘cai?cra?i:m s‘:'r" F;llac:.e
3 4 5.6 LM
1070 | 10-20 EC 5819A/ND LEVER, complete with stop bolt, assembly | 1 — P | MF4
" Spares for ;—
1071 | 6-3 EC 435 BOLT, ;" 8SF 1 - C | MF4
28M/7002431 | AGS.2002/G1 NUT, i* BSF . 1 — C
Ateachments for 10-20 EC 5819A/ND,
Lever :—
20178 ;| DHS.1623 Tube, distance .. 1 — C | MF4
20179 | DHS.1635 Tube, sleeve 1 — C | MF4
20182 | DHS.1628 SPRING, handle 1 — C | MF4
20180 | DHS.1629 SPRING, lever, Pert 1 — C | MK
20181 | DHS.1630 SPRING, lever, Starboard ... 1 — C | MF4
Attachments for 10-20 EC 58114, Fastener —
28D/1214655 | AS5.3295/15G Bolt, %" BSF 1 —_ C
28D1017157 | A25/25C Bolt, 2 BA ... 1 — C
28M/5808573 | A27/CS MNut, 2 BA ... 1 — C
28M/5808571 | A27/GS Nut, 5" BSF 1 — C
28P952761% | SP.9O/CT Pin, split (SP. 9fC3} 2 — C
28W 9419475 | SPAS/C “Washer . 1 — C
28W (9419476 | SPA13/G “Washer 1 —_ C
10-20 EC 5055 FRAME, struz, aft. at stn. 334725, Port (For 1 L.72 — | MF4
© . spares use 10-20 EC 9007ND}
52853 10-20 EC 9007ND FRAME, strut, aft, at stn. 334725, Port {Spares 1 - C
) - condition)
10-20 EC 5056 FRAME; strut, aft, ar stn. 334725, Starboard | 1 L72 — | MF4
_ . (Fer spares use 10-20 EC 9008ND)
5286 | 10-20 EC 9008ND FRAME; strut, af, at stn. 334”25, Starboard 1 — C
i } {Spares condition}
10-20 EC 5053 FRAME, scruc, forward, at sen. 334725, Porc 1 L.72 — § MF4
' {For spares use 10-20 EC 9005NDy)
5287 | 10-20 EC %005ND FRAME; strut, forward, at stn. 33425, Port 1 —_— C
. (Spares condition)
10-20 EC 5054 FRAME, strut, forward, at stn. 334”25, Star- 1 L.72 — | MF4
: - . board (For spares use 10-20 EC
9006ND)
5288 10-20 EC 9006ND :FRAME, strut, forward, at scn. 334-25, Star. 1 — C
) board {Spares condition)
28FP{9140768 | DZUS GH/é :GROMMET, supersonic fastener 3 — C | MF4
10-20 EC 8431A 'INTERGOSTAL, between forward boundat‘y 1 — — | MF4
: ©and stn, 31333, Port assembly
10-20 EC 8432A |NTER¢OSTAL, between forward boundary 1 —_ — | MF4
" and stn. 313”35, Starboard, assembly
10-20 EC 8433ND DOUBLER, 20 SWG 1 L.72 LM | MF4
10-20 EC 4339ND INTERCOSTAL, 26 $WG, Port ... 1 L72 LM | MF4
10-20 EC 4340ND INTERCOSTAL, 20 SWG, Starboard 1 172 LM { MF4
10-20 EC 8757ND STIFFENER, frame, at stn, 313", Port, 22 5WG 1 L72 LM ) MF4
10-20 EC 8758ND STIFFENER, frame. at stn. 313", Starboard, 1 L72 LM | MF4
22 SWG
10-20 EC 8759ND ‘STIFFEMER, frame, at stn, 318", Port, 22 SWG t L72 LM | MF4
10-20 EC 8760ND ‘STIFFENER, frame, at stn. 318", Scarboard, 1 L72 LM | MF4
: 22 SWG

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1 Page MF9
POWER INSTALLATION {lssued with A.L.73)
ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP
Clafss
. o
Ref. No. Part No. — Detcription ':z’ Sp:lcai?c‘:r::m Sc::e F,‘,H:;_‘
1 % 3 4°5 6 LM
10-20 EC 8761ND STIFFENER, frame, at station 328“, Port, 1 L.72 L+ | MF4
21 SWG
10-20 EC 7862ND STIFFENER, frame, at station 328", Starboard, 1 L.72 LM | MF4
72 SWG
10-20 EC 8763ND STIFFENER, frame, at station 338", Port, 1 L72 LM | MF4
- 22 SWG
10-20 EC 8764ND STIFFENER, frame, at station 338", Starboard, 1 L72 LM | MF4
12 SWG
10-20 EC 8755 STRINGER, extension piece, between stations 1 L.72 LM ! MF4
328775 and 334725 24 SWG
Attachments for 10-20 EC 4307A/1 or 10-20 EC
4308A/1, Cowling :—

20807 | 10-20 EC 8295A Chain, retaining, “ Pip ™" pins, assembly 1 —_ C | MF4
29H/4114 — Chain, chandelier, 8”0 ong QR -— C
29H{— —_ ‘Ring, split, §” dia.... 2 5t. Steel | C

12026  DHS.180 Mk. 1fZ Tag. chain, 22 SWG t — C | MF4

AVDEL LTD. : '
28FP/766 | 5134/512 Pin, * Pip,” ‘quick release, with handle 1 — C
AVDEL LTD.
18FP/BT0 5134/508 ‘Pin, “* Pip,” ‘quick release, with handle 1 —_ C
151 | §10-20 WC 25 COWLING, door, top, inboard, between spars, Port 1 —_— P | MF5
. {Special spares assembly} (0”2 trim
allowance} (For afc serial Nos. X474
to XJ493)
48| 51020 WC S 'COWI.ING, door, top, inboard, batween spars, Port| 1 -_ P | MF5
Co {Special spares assembly) (For ajc
serial No. X1494 and subsequent)
152 | $10-20 WC 26 .COWLING door, top., inboard, between spars, 1 —_ P | MFS
Starboard (Special spares assembly)
{0"-2 trim allowance) (For afc serial
Nos. X1474 1o X1493)
49| S10-20 WC 6 COWLING door, top, inboard, between spars, Star- |t - P | MF5
- board (Special spares assembly) (For
j . ¢ afe serial No, XJ494 and subsequent)}
10-20 WC 8705A COWLING, door, top, inboard, between spars, | 1 - — | MF5
: © Port, assembly {(Pre Mod. 685)
10-20 WC B706A COWLING, door, wp, inboard, between spars, 1 — — | MFS
: * Starboard, assembly (Pre Mod. 685)
10-20 WC 29673A ‘COWLING, door, top, inboard, between spars, 1 -_ — ! MFS
" Port, assembly {Mod. 685)
. (Pre Mod. 789)
10-20 WC 29674A 'COWLING. door, top, inboard, betwsen spars, t — — i MF5
' - Starboard, assembly (Mod. 685)
) (Pre Mod. 78%)
10-20 WC 30313A COWLING, door, top, inboard, between spars, | 1 - — | MF5
. Port, assembly {Mod, 789)
10-20 WC 30315A _COWLING door, top, inboard, between spars, | 1 —_— — | MF5

Starboard, assembly (Mod. 789)

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page MF10 Sea Vixen Mk. t
(Issued wich A.L73) POWER INSTALLATION
ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP
Clafss
Rel, No. Pare No. _ Descripuon N [sommbenea| store [ e
1 2 3 4.5 Lh
Spares for ;—
1113] 10-20 WC 8729A BRACKET hinge, Port, assembly 3 —_ C | MF5
1114 10-20 WC 8730A BRACKET, hinge, Starboard, assembly 3 — C | MFS
Spares for :—
110t 10 WC 7739 BUSH (See Repair section PA) 2 — C | MF5
Attachments for 10-20 WC 87294 or 10-20 WC
8730, Bracket :—
28D1213512 | AS5.4565/13E Bolt, }* BSF, at aft hinge 2 —_ C
28D/1213234 | A6113E Bolt, £” BSF, at forward and centre hrnge 2 — C
28M/13376 | A29/EP Nug, ;" BSF . 2 — C
10-20 WC B723ND 'Plate. packing, 10 SWG 2 L.72 LM | MF5
26DL{2450 | 3 EC 285A _BRACKET spring housing, toggle fastener door,| 3 — C | MFS
oo ~ assembly
2BE{5452 | AGS.895{1 "CLIP, stay tube stowage 1 — C
- Attachments for AGS.895{1, Clip :—
PARKER KALON )
285/1200109| Type A “Serew, No, 4 x 1" 2 — <
10-20 WC 8823A DOOR, toggie fastener access, aft, Port, 1 — — | MF5
C assembly (For spares use 10-20 WC
25441 A/ND)
1919 | 1020 WC 25441 AfND DOOR, rtoggie fastener access, aft, Port, 1 — C
S . assembly (Spares condition)
10-20 WC 88244 -DOOR, toggle fastener access, aft, Starboard, 1 — — | MF5
' . assembly (For spares use 10-20 WC
" 25442A/ND)
1120 | 10-20 WC 25442A(ND ;DOOR “toggle fastener access, aft, Starboard, [ 1 — C
' " assembly (Spares condition)
: . Spares for :—
28FP{253 | DZUS FA.5/40/2/D5 FASTENER 1 — C | MFS
28FPf295 | DZUS GF.5{17% GROMMET 1 — < | MF5
10-20 WC 40174 ‘HINGE, Port, assembiy (For spares use 1 — — 1 MFS
" 10-20 WC 25447A/ND)
8553 | 10-20 WC 1547AND "HINGE, Port, assembly (Spares condition) 1 — C
10-20 WC 40184 ‘HINGE, Starboard, assembly (For spares use | 1 - — | MFS
. 10-20 WC 25448A/ND)
8554 | 10-20 W 25448A/ND ‘HINGE, Starboard, assembly (Spares con- 1 —_ cC
. © dition)
‘Attachments for 10-20 WC 25447A/ND or
. 10-20 WC 25448A;ND thge —
2801007973 | AS.1242/2B ‘Bolt, 4 BA . | 2 _ C
28M/9403519 | A27/BP Nut, £ BA 2 — C
10-20 W 3I997A DOOR, toggle, fastener access, forward and 2 —_ — | MF5
: centre, assembly (For spares use
10-20 WC 25435AfND)
1118 | 10-20 W 25435A/ND DOOR, toggle fastener access, forward and 2 — C
- ¢entre, assembly (Spares condition)}
Spares for :—
2BFP/253 | DZUS FA.5/40/2/DS 'FASTENER 1 - c |MFs
2BFPf295 [ DZUS GF.5{175 ‘GROMMET 1 — C |MFS
RESTRICTED




Sea Vixen Mk. 1

POWER
ENGINE COWLINGS, TCP

RESTRICTED

INSTALLATION

Page MF11
{lssued with A.L.67)

Class
Ref, MNo. Part No. Description 243, sp?;:—;:i:ign Sr.gra i:a;:'e
3 4 5 & LM
10-20 WC 40094, HEINGE, assembly (Forspares use10-20 WC 1 -— — {MF5
25445AIND}
8552 |10-20 WC 25445A/ND HINGE, assembly (Spares cendition) 1 —_ C
Attachments for 10-20 WC 4009A, Hinge :—
280/1007973 | AS.1242/2B Bole, 4 BA - 2 — C
28M/9403519 | A27;8P Nut, 4 BA 2 — C
28FPi991 { DZUS EF.5.5%C/DS FASTENER, Port door . 2 — C |MF5
28FP;991 { DZUS EF.5.55C/DS FASTENER, Starboard door (Pre Mod 685} 4 — C [ MF5
28FPr1225  DZUS EF.5/550/D5 FASTENER, Starboard door (Mod. 685} 2 —_— C jMF5
28FP[1258 | DZUS EF.5/60D/D5 FASTENER, Starboard door {(Mod. 685) 1 — C |MFS
28FP/1161 | DZUS EF.5:65/DDS FASTENER, Starboard door {Mod. 685) 1 — C |MF5
105% | DHS.BM FASTENER, toggle, assembly ... 3 — P | MF5
7803 | DHS.893 - ARM - 1 — C [ MF5
1060 | DHS.892 HOOK 1 — C | MFS
28M1014475 | A27/EP "NUT, | BSF 1 — C
26DVj2051 | DHS.424 ‘PEG, swivel tube retaining ... 1 — C | MF5
1062 | DHS.898 PEN, spring anchor i —_ C | MFS
1061 | DH3.896 SPRING 1 — C | MFS
1063 | DHS.8%4 SWIVEL 1 — < ] MFS
1064 | DH5.897 TUBE, swivel 1 — < | MFS
Attachments for DHS. 83, Fastener —
28P:17047 | SP;4'ZF3 Pin, shackle 2 — C
28P:9527619 | SP.9OIE7 Pin, split (SP.9/E8} 2 — C
— PIN, " Pip,"” 2nd cord retaining, group - —_ —
10-20 F5 16189A CORD, retaining, assembly ... 3 — -_—
32A[— — CORD, " dia. x 200 long ... i Black C
Nylon
29H;— — -RING, split, 3” dia. 1 -_ C
12026 | DH5.180 Mk, 1/Z TAG 1 —_ C | MF5
AVDEL LTD.
18FP7 A512 PIN *Pip,” Type “ A" .. 3 — C
1116 § 10-20 WC 11937 PLATE, bearing, toggle fastener, Port 3 — C | MFS
1117} 10-20 W 11938 PLATE, bearing. toggle fastener, Starboard ... 3 — C | MFS
1¢ WC 10795ND SEAL, rubber, aft (Make from standard section 1 — LM | MF5
Q 1.308, Ref. No. 26FC/4287)
10-20 W 8811ND SEAL, rubber, forward (Make from standard — LM | MF5
section 1.308, Rev. No. 26FC|4287)
10-20 WC 8849ND .SEAL, rubber, inboard {(Make from Standard 1 — LM | MF5
) section ).332, Refl. No. 26FN/1829)
10-20 WC 8815ND :SEAL, rubber, outboard (Make from standard 1 — LM | MF5
section ).308, Ref. No. 26FC{4287)
1115 10-20 W 8753A TWUBE, stay. cowling support, L.H., assembly 1 —_ P | MFS
14353 | 10-20 WC 8754A 'TUBE stay. cowling support, R.H., assembly 1 - P i MFS
) Spares for :—
10098 | 4 FS 5097 FORK-END 1 — C { MFs
26FN /1823 | 4 FS 5095 LINK ... " 1 — C | MF5
£rrachments for 4 FS 5095 Lmk —
28P/B30| SP.4Y/B4 - Pin, shackle 1 — c
28P;9527612 | SP.50/C7 Pin, splic {SP.9/C8) 1 — C
28WV19419475 | SP.15/C Washer ... 1 —_ C

RESTRICTED




Page MF12

{lssued with A .L.67)

RESTRICTED
POWER
ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP

INSTALLATION

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

Class
Ret. M. Part No. Descripuon Ner [somrerl Lsiore | flae
13 4.5°6 LM
2451 4 FS 5104 "STUD, at free end of stay tube 1 — C | MF5
1068| 10 F5 4101 STUD, at fixed end of stay tube ... 1 - C | MFS
Attachments for 10 FS 4101, Seud :—
28M /1011467 A27(ES Nut, ]” BSF 1 — c
28P[9527619) SP.9O/CT Pin, split (SP.9/C8) 1 — C
28¥V/9418921{ SP.A3JE Washer ... 1 — w
Attachments for 10 20 WC 8?53A, Tube —
PARKER KALON
285/1200109) Type A Screw, No. 4 x {" 2 — C
149 51020 wWC 2t 3COWLING door, top, inboard, forward of front| 1 — P | MFé
" firewall, Port (Special spares assembly)
(072 trim aliowance) (For ajc serial
: Nos. XJ474 to XJ493)
44| S10-20 WC 1 _COWLING door, top, inboard, forward of front fire-| 1 — P | MFé
: : will, Port (Special spares assembly)
{For ajc serial No. X494 and sub-
: sequent}
150 $10-20 WC 22 3COWI..ING door, top, inboard, forward of front fire- 1 — P | MF&
: © wall, Starboard (Special spares
assembly) {02 trim allowance) (For
) . afe serial Nos, X474 o X1493)
45| 310-20 WC 2 -COWLING door, top, inboard, forward of front fire-; 1 — P i MF&
wall, Starboard (Special spares
assembly (For ajc serial No. X494
and subsequent)
1020 WC 8735A (4 COWLING, door, top, inboard, forward of front| 1 — — ] MF6
: . firewall, Port, assembly (Mod. 612) ’
10-20 WC B736A(4 COWL!NG, door, top, inboard, forward of front 1 — — | MF6
firewall, Starboard, assembly (Mod.
612)
: Spares for :—
15413 10-20 WC 29149 . BRACKET, bolt stop, Port 1 — C | MF6
15414 10-20 WC 29150 - BRACKET, bolt stop, Starboard 2 — C | MF6
- Aetachments for 10-20 WC 29149 or 10-20 WC
Co . 29150, Bracket (—
280/9133011 | A25/2C ‘Bolt, 2 BA ... 2 — C
28M /9403520 | A27/CP ‘Nut, 2 BA ... 2 — C
28W/9419475 | SPAS/C EW_asher" 2 —_ c
26DL2450| 3 EC 285A EBRACKET, spring, housing, toggle fastener| 2 — C | MFs
: door, assembly
29E[5452| AGS.8951 'CLIP stay tube stowage 1 —_ C
10-20 WC 48514 "DOOR, toggle fastener access, forward, 1 — — i MF6
o assembly (For spares use 10-20 WC
©oT o 25433A/ND)
1102 10-20 W 25433A/ND 'DOO_R,E toggle fastener access, forward, 1 —_ C
" - assembly (Spares condition}
10-20 WC 4857A DOOR, toggle fastener access, aft, assembly t — — | MF6
{For spares use 10-20 W
254434 ND)
1103 | 10-20 WC 25443A/ND DOOR, twggle fastener access, aft, assembly | 1 — P
- {Spares condition)
Spares for :—
28FPf253 | DZUS FA,.5/40{2{DS FASTENER 1 — C | MFé
28FPf295 | DZUS GF.5(75  GROMMET 1 — C | MFs
RESTRICTED




Sea Vixen Mk. 1

POWER

RESTRICTED

INSTALLATION

ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP

Page MF13
(lssued with A.L.&7)

Chass
Ref. No. Pare No. - Description ';I?F' SpTcan\Ei.i::i:iLn Stz{re I;I‘a;..e
1:5:6 L?l:l
10-20 WC 4005A HINGE, assembly (For spares use 10-20 WC | 1 — — |MFé
25445A(ND
B552 {10-20 W 25445AfND HINGE, assembly (Spares condition) 1 — C
Attachments for 10-20 WC 4009A, Hinge (—
28D/t007973 | AS.1242/28 Boir, 4 BA . 2 — C
28M/9403519 | A27/BP ‘Nut, 4 BA pi — C
1109 |10-20 W 11085A FASTENER, toggle, aft, assembiy 1 — P [MFé
26DV /9753 | DHS. 460 FASTENER, toggle, forward, assembly 1 — P |MFé
) Spares for :—
10-20 WC 11083ND ARM, toggle fastener, aft (Make from Ref. 1 — LM :MFé
No. 26DV[10162)
26DV10162 | DHS.463 ARM, toggle fastener, forward 1 — C |MFs
26DV[2045 | DHS.427 HOOK .. . - 1 — C |MFs
18M/1011475 | A27/EP NUT, ¥ BSF 1 — C
26DV/2051 | DHS.424 PEG, tube retaining ... 1 — C |MFé
260V/2053 | DHS.423 ‘PIN, spring anchor 1 —_ C  [MFé
260V/9515 | DHS.462 PIN, swivel 1 — C |MFé
26DV[2050 | DHS.426 SPRING 1 — C |MFé
1112 { DHS.461 . SWIVEL 1 — C |MFé
‘Attachments for 10-20 WC 11035A or DHS 460
. Fastener ;—
28P/862 | SP.4Y/D4 Pin, shacide ... 2 — C
28P{9527619 | SP.90;C7 Pin, split (3P.9/C8) 2 — C
1699 | 10-20 WC 87674 ‘HINGE, Port, assembly ... 2 — P |MF6
1100 | 10-20 WC 8768A HINGE, Starboard, assembly 2 —_ P |MF&
Spares for (—
1101 110 WC 7739 BUSH - 2 — C MR
Attachments for 10-20 WC 8767A or 10—20 WC
: 8768A, Hinge :—
28D[1213234 | AST/13E Bolr, | BSF 2 — C
28M/13376 | A29/EP Nux, 17 BSF 2 — C
— PIN, * Pip,”" and cord retaining, group 1 — —_
10-20 FS 16189A CORD, retaining, assembly .. 2 — — IMFé
32A) — CORD, " dia. x 200 long. Black Nylon 1 Black C
Nylon
394/ — RING, split, 7 dia. 1 5.5teel <
42026 | DHS5.180 Mk, 1/Z TAG . 1 — C |Mre
AVDEL LTD.
28FP17 A512 PIN, “Pip" Type A" 2 — C

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page MF14

(lssued with A.L.67)

POWER INSTALLATION

ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP

Sea Yixen Mk. 1

Cla{ss
Bel. No. Parc Mo, ' Description 213' Sp:‘lcli:’l:;i:i'on S‘E‘: * ':5’5,’
1.2 3 4:5°6 LM

1106} 10-20 WC 8741 -PLATE, bearing, toggle fastener, Port 2 — C | MFé

1107 10-20 WC 8742 PLATE, bearing, toggle fastener, Starboard ...| 2 —_ ¢ | MFe

4432| 10-20 & 1921 "RING, packing, TACAN., radic aerial, Port 1 — C | MR

— STOP, woggle fastener adjustment, grouwp 1 — -

1108 10-20 WC 8773 BLOCK, . 2 — C | MF&
28M[1007403 | A27/ET NUT, }” BSF. 2 -— C
285/9435785 | AS.2991/10F SCREW, 1 BSF 2 — —

10096 10-20 WC 24875A TUBE, stay, cowimg support, Port, assembly 1 — P | MFé
10097 | 10-20 WC 24876A TUBE, stay, <owling support, Starboard,| 1 — P | MFs
" : assembly
10098 | 4 F5 5097 FORK-END 1 — C | MFé
26FNf18231 4 FS 5095 LINK . 1 — C | MFé
Actachmenss for 4 FS 5095 Llnk —
28P/830 | SP4Y/ B4 Pin, shackle 1 - c
28P{9527619{ SP.90/C7 Pin, split (SP. 9}C8) 1 —_ C
28W /94194751 SP.15/C Washer 1 — C
2451 4 FS 5101 STUD, at free end of stay tube ... 1 — C | MFé
1068 10 FS 4101 STUD, at fixed end of stay tube ... 1 — C | MFe
Attachments for 10 FS 4101, Stud :—
28M/1011467 | A27/ES Nut, 1” BSF 1 — c
28P[9527619 | SP.9OYC7 Pin, split (SP, 9fC8) 1 — C
28W 19418921 SP.13/E Washer ... 1 — <
10 WC 11729ND ZTUBE, £ o/d x 20 SWG ... 1 L.63 LM | MFé
135| $10-20 EC 29 'COWLING door top, outboard, between f'rewalls. 1 — P | MF?
: : assembly, Port {Special spares
assembly complete with attachments)
- 0”2 crim allowance) {For ajc serial
o Nos. XJ474 to Xi493)
28| 510-20 EC 3 -COWLING door top, outboard, between firewalls, 1 — P [ MF7
D © Port, assembly ({(Special spares
assembly complete with attachments)
© {For ajc serial No, XJ4%4 and sub.
. sequent)
140 | $10-20 EC 30 :COWLING, door, top. outboard between firewalls, i —_ P MF7
: assembly, Starboard (Special spares
assembly complete with attachments)
{02 trim allowance) {For ajc serial
: : ¢ Nos, XJ474 1o X1493)
29[ S10-20 EC 4 ECOWLING door, top, outboard, between firewalls, 1 — P | MF7
: .. Starboard, assembly (Special spares
. assembly complete with attachments)
- {For afc serial No. XJ494 and sub-
oo . sequent)
10-20 EC 4485411 .COWLING, door, top, cutboard, between fire- 1 —_ — | MF7
. walls, Porc, assembly (Mod. 571)
10-20 EC 4487A01 _CQWLING door, top, outboard, between fire- 1 —_ — | MF7
' walls, Starboard, assembly (Mod. 571)
: Spares for :—
44| 10-20 EC 5387 EBEARING flanged, for aft intermediate toggle 1 _ C | MF?
oo ~ fastener, front Port, rear Starboard
10451 10-20 EC 5388 -BEARING, flanged, for aft intermediate toggle 1 —_ C | MF7
_ : fastener, rear Part, front Starbaord
1041 | 10-20 EC 5385 BEARING flanged, for centre toggle fastener, 1 — C | MF7
' front Port and rear Starboard, and
- aft toggle fastener, front Starboard
1046 | 10-20 EC 5386 'BEARING, flanged, for centre toggle fascener, 1 - < | MF?

rear Port and front Starboard, and
alt toggle fastener, Port

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page MF15
{Issued with A.L.67)

Sea Vixen Mk. 1
POWER INSTALLATION

ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP

Ref: No. Part No. _ DPescripuon ';';- Sp:Ic‘if:‘:.c:i:‘iLn St:o:ra T:;,.
1°2 3 4.5:¢ LM
1039 | 10-20 EC 5381 BEARING, flanged, for forward toggle fastener, — C | MF7
front Port and rear Starboard
1040 ¢ 10-20 EC 5382 BEARING flanged, for forward toggle fastener, — C | MF?
rear Port and front, Starboard
1047 | 10-20 CE 538% .BEARING flanged, for aft toggle fastener, rear, — C | MF?
: Port and Starboard
1035 10-20 EC 5383 'BEARING flanged, for forward intermediate — C | MF?
. toggle fastener, front, Port
1037 10-20 EC 5384 'BEARING, flanged, for forward intermediate — C | MF7
toggle fastener, rear Port, and front
Starboard
5289 10-20 EC 8343 "BEARING, flanged, for forward intermediate — C | MF7
: toggle fastener, rear, Starboard
28E/5452 | AGS.895M1 "CLIP, stay tube stowage — C

1015

1026

1027

1028

1029

1030

1033

1034

1031

10-20 EC 1305A
10-20 EC 8945A/ND
10-20 EC 1306A

10-20 EC §946A/ND

10-20 EC 1303A

10-20 EC 8943A/ND

10-20 EC 1304A

10-20 EC 8944A/ND
10-20 EC 1301 A
10-20 EC 8941A/ND

10-20 EC 1302A

10-20 EC 8%42A/ND
10-20 EC 1297A
10-20 EC 8937A/ND

10-20 EC 1298A

10-20 EC 8938A/ND

10-20 EC 129%A

10-20 EC 8939A/ND

RESTRICTED

-DOOR, toggle fastener, aft, Pore, assembly

{For spares use 10-20 EC 9945A/ND)

:D_OOR, toggle fastener, aft, Port, assembly

{Spares condition}

DOOR, toggle fastener, aft, Starboard, assembly

(For spares use 10-20 EC §946A/ND)

"DOOR, toggle fastener, aft, Starboard assembly

{Spares condition)

.DOOR, toggle fastener, aft intermediate, Porg

assembly (For spares use 10-20 EC
8943IA/ND}

' DOOR toggle fastener, aft intermediate Port,

assembly (Spares condition)

fDOOR ‘toggle fastener, aft intermediate, Star-

board, assembly {(For spares use
10-20 EC 8944A/ND)

:D(:DOR.. toggle fastener, aft intermediate, Star-

board, assembly (Spares condition}

'DOOR,. toggle fastener, centre, Port, assembly

{For spares use 10-20 EC 8%41A/ND}

' DOOR, toggte fastener, centre, Pore, assembly

{Spares condition}

.DOOR, toggle fastener, centre, Starboard,

assemnbly (For spares use 10-20 EC
89422 /ND)

;D:_OOR, toggle fastener, cencre, Starboard,

assembly (Spares condition}

fDOOR toggle fastener, forward, Port, assembly

{For spares use 10-20 EC 8937A/ND)

:: DOOR, toggle fastener. forward, Port, assembly

{Spares condition)

fDOOR. toggle fastener, forward, Starboard,

assembly (For spares use 10-20 EC
8938A/ND)

DOOR,. toggle fastener, forward, Starboard,

assembly {Spares condition)

‘DOOR, toggie fastener, forward intermediate,

Porc, assembly (For spares use
: 10-20 EC 8939A'ND)
DOOR ‘toggle fastener, forward, intermediate,
Port, assembly {Spares condition)

- c
— — | Mrs
- c
— — | Mrs
— c
- — | mMF8
— c
— — | Mr8
- c
- — | MF8
- c
- — | mre
- c
— — | vrs
- c
— — | mrs
- c




RESTRICTED
POWER INSTALLATION

Page MF16
{lssued with AL.&7)

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP

Clafss
Ret. No. Pare No. | Description N | smmienaal Sore | e
172 3 4156 LM
10-20 EC 1300A DOOR, toggle fastener, forward intermediate [ 1 — — | MF8
Starboard, assembly (For spares use
: 10-20 EC 8940A/ND)
10321 10-20 EC 8940A/ND ‘DOOR, toggle fastener, forward intermediate, i _ C
D * Starboard, assembly {Spares <con-
dition)
: . Spares for woggle fastener doors :—
2BFPj802 } DZUS EF.5/35A/DS :FASTENER . 1 — C | MF8
10-20 EC 9243A/ND "HINGE, assembly (For spares use 10-20 EC 1 —_ — | MF8
- 9095A/ND)
10192 1 10-20 EC 9095A/ND © HINGE, assembly (Spares condition) ] — C
— ‘DUCT, ‘air intake, Port, group {Drg. No. 1 — —
Co © 10-20 EC 26674)
—_ DYCT, air intake, Starboard, group (Drg. No. 1 — —_
- 10-20 EC 408%A)
10-20 EC 9%671A DUCT, air intake, Port, assembly (For spares | 1 — — | MF?
’ " use 10-20 EC 9853A;ND} {Mod. 571)
16416 | 10-20 EC 9853A/ND DUCT air intake, Port, assembly (Spares | 1 —_ P
© . condition)
10-20 EC 9672A ‘DUCT, air intake, Starboard, assembly 1 — — |MF7
- (For spares use 10-20 EC 9854A:ND)
- {Mod. 571)
16417 | 10-20 EC 9854A'ND DUCT air intake, Starboard, assemnbly 1 — P
: . {Spares condition}
1059 | DHS.891 FASTENER toggle, assembly | L3 — P |MF?
: MF8
7803 | DHS 893 QARM- 1 - C |MFe
1060 | DHS 892 ‘HOOK 1 — C |[mrs
28M/1011475 § A27/EP NUT, }” BSF ... 1 — C
26DV2051 | DHS 424 PEG, swivel tube retaining ... 1 _ C |MF8
1062 | DH5.898 PIN, spring anchor 1 — C |MF8
1061 | DHS.8%6 'SPRING 1 — C |MF8
063 | DHS.894 SWIVEL 1 — C iMF8
1064 | DHS.897 o TUBE, swivel . . 1 _— C [MF8
Attachments for DHS 891 Fastener —
1065 |10-20 EC 4683 Pin, shear . 2 — C [MF7
BPI19128 | SP.90.E4 Pin, spliv: (SP.9. E6 2 —_ C
28W (9419455 | SP.10/G Woaisher . 1 — C
1023 [10-20 EC 1253 HINGE, Port 5 — C [MF7
1024 |10-20 EC 1254 'HINGE, Starboard . 5 — C jMF7
Attachments for 10-20 EC 1253 or 10 20 EC
) : 1254, Hinge —
28D/7002413 | A2514E Bok, 1 BSF .. 2 — C
28M/1011475 | A27:EP Nuz, |” BSF 2 — C
28W ;9419405 | SPASE Washer 2 — C
— OUTLET, air bleed, Starboard, group (Drg. No. 1 — — |MF?
: ©10-20 EC 1327A) MF8
10-20 EC 4035ND CHANNEL, seal retaining, at forward edge | 4 — LM |MF8
: - of air bleed cut-out {Make from
. standard section 11046, Ref. No.
L 26FY 1D50)
10-20 EC 4033ND CHANNEL seal retaining, at lower edge of 1 —_ LM [MF8
air bleed cut-out (Make from standard
- section 11046, Ref. No. 26FY 1050}
16-20 EC 4037ND CHANMEL, seal retaining, at upper edge of 1 — LM |MF8
. air bleed cut-out {Mzke from standard
" section 1046, Ref. Mo. 25FY 1050)
RESTRICTED




Sea Vixen Mk. 1

RESTRICTED

POWER INSTALLATION

ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP

Page MF17
{Issued with A.L.73)

Class
Ref. Mo, Pars No. Dascription T:g. Sorc‘i:‘::;i:i::m s"}:" I;I‘a;_e
102 31 45 & L
1049 §10-20 EC 299A PLATE, cover, assembly 1 —_— C |MF8
Spares for :—
10-20 EC S787ND CHANNEL, seal retaining {Make from ] — LM |MF8
standard section 1.1046, Ref. No.
26FY {1050)
10-20 EC 2997ND SEAL (Make from @ section extruded | 1 — LM |MF8
silicone tape, supplied by Bell's
Asbestos and Engineering Co.)
Attachments for 10-20 EC 2991A, Plate :—
2801007975 | AS.1242/1C Bolt, 2 BA . 4 —_ C
2BD{1007982 | AS.1248/1C Bolt, 2 BA 3 — C
10-20 EC 14039ND ‘PLATE, reinforcing, 18 SWG U L72 LM {MF8
10-20 EC 14041ND ‘PLATE, reinforcing, 18 SWG . 1 L72 LM
10-20 EC 4041ND SEAL, at forward edge of air bleed cut-our | 1 —_ LM [MF8
(Make from @ section extruded
silicone tape, supplied by Bell’s
Asbestos and Engineering Co.) !
10-20 EC 4039ND SEAL, at lower edge of air bleed cut-out | 1 — LM IMF8
(Make from Q section extruded : ;
silicone tape, supplied by Bell's :
Asbescos and Engineering Co.) :
10-20 EC 4043ND SEAL, at upper edge of air bleed cut-out | 1 -_— LM |MF8
{Make from @ section extruded :
silicone tape, supplied by Bell’s
Asbestos and Engineering Co.)
1056 | 10-20 EC 536% PLATE, reinforcing, for aft intermediate toggle ;| 2 | — C [ MF7
_ fastener bearing, front and rear i
1085 | 10-20 EC 5367 PLATE, reinforcing, for centre toggle fastener { 3 — C | MF7
bearing, front and rear, and aft toggle
fastener bearing front
1052 | 10-20 EC 5365 PLATE, reinforcing, for forward intermediate 3 -_ C | MF7
toggle fastener bearing, front and rear
: " Port, and front Starboard
1051 | 10-20 EC 5363 PLATE, reinforcing, for forward toggle fastener | 2 . — C |IMF7
bearing, front and rear .
1057 | 10-20 EC 5371 PLATE, reinforcing, rear, for aft toggle fastener 1 —_ C |MF7
bearing
1054 | 10-20 EC 4615 PLATE reinforcing, rear, for forward inter- t —_ C [ MF?
mediate toggle fastener bearing,
_ Starboard
10-20 EC 2091ND SKIN, Port.. 1 L.73 — |MF?
10-20 EC 909ZND SKIN, Starboard ... 1 L.73 — |MF7
10-20 EC 4537A STOP, toggle adjustment. assembly i —_— — [MF7
28M1007403 | AZT/ET NUT, }” BSF . 1 — c
1058 | 10-20 EC 4539 ‘NUT, anchor, special 1 — ¢ [MF?
285/9435785 | AS.2991/10E SCREW, 17 BSF . | —_— C
1020 EC 1329ND TUBE, dlstance across toggle fastener aperture, 5 T.26 LM (MF7
1" ofd x 22 SWG x 1725 long
Atr.achments for $0-20 EC 1329ND, Tube :—
BD/9140647 | A25{14C Bolt, 2 BA | - |1 - C
2BM/9403520 | A27CP Nut, 2 BA ... 1 — C
28w /9419475 | SP.A5/C Washer 1 —_ C
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page MF18

(lssved with A.L.73)

POWER INSTALLATION
ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

Class
Aet. o Pare N, escipean Ng st sre | e
t 3 03 4.5 & LM
17171} 10-20 EC 10103A TWUBE, stay, cowling support, assembty 1 — C | ME7
(Mod. 913)
Spares for :—
10098| 4 FS 5097 FORIK-END 1 — C | MF?
26FN{1823] 4 FS 5095 LIMK . . 1 — C | MF?
Attachments for 4 £s 5095 Lmk —_
28P{830] SP.4Y/B4 Pin, shackle 1 - C
28P/9486478 | SP.90/CS “Pin, splis (SP. 9,|'C6) 1 - C
28W /9419475 | SPAS/C - Washer ... . 1 — C
24511 4 F5 5101 (STUD, at free end of stay tube 1 — C | MF?
1068 | 10 FS 4101 "STUD, at fixed end of stay tube ... 1 — C | MF7
- Attachments for 10 FS 4101, Stud =
28M{1011467 | A27{ES “MNut, ¥ BSF 1 — [
28P/9527619 | SP.S0/CT7 Pin, split (SP.9/C8} 1 — C
28W /9418921 SP.3(E CWasher ... i — c
Attachments for 10-20 EC 4485!\{1 or 10—20 EC
.o 4487 A1, Cowling :—
208071 10-20 EC 8295A -Chain, retaining, * Pip " Pins, assembly 5 — C | MF?
29H/4114 — “Chain, chandelier, 80 long QR — C
9K/ —_ ‘Ring, split, 3" dia.... 2 | St Steel| —
12026 | DHS.180 Mk. 1/Z -Tag. chain, 22 SWG 1 — C | MF7
AVDEL LTD. I
28FP{766 5134512 Pin, * Pip," quick release, with handle 5 — C
158 $10-20 wC 23 ‘COWLING, door, top, outboard, forward of fronc} 1 - P { MF%
Lo firewall, Port (Special spares assembly}
(0”2 trim abowance) (For afc serial
o Nos. X1474 to XJ493)
46| S10-20 WC 3 COWLING, door, top, outboard, forward of fromt 1 —_ P i Mr9
' : . firewall, Port {Special spares assembly)
(For ajc serial No. X1494 and sub-
S sequent)
159 | S10-20 WC 24 COWLING, door, top, outboard, forward of front| 1 - P { MF9
Do firewalt, Starboard (Special spares
assembly) (072 trim allowance) (For
o ajc serial Nos. Xi474 o X1493)
47 S10-20 WC 4 COWLING, door. top, outboard, forward of front| 1 — P | MF9
R * firewall, Starboard (Special spares
assembly) (For afc serial No. XJ4%94
: and subsequent}
10-20 WC 8737A/1 _COWLING door, top, outboard, forward of 1 — — | MF9
front firewalf, Port, assembly
{Pre Mod. 929)
10-20 WC 8738A1 COWLING, door, top, outboard, forward of frone [ 1 — — | MF9
: - firewall, Starboard, assembly
{Pre Mod. 929}
10-20 WC 30377A COWLING door, top, outboard, forward of; 1 — — | MF9
front firewall, Port, assembly
- (Mod. 929)
10-20 WC 3037BA 'COWLING door, top, outhoard, forward of front 1 —— — | MF%
: . firewall, Starboard, assembly
(Mod. 929)
: Spares for .—
1128 | 10-20 W 8897 BEARING aft toggle fastener .. 2 — C 1MF9
1127 | 10-20 WC 8895 BEARING, forward toggle fastener 2 — C | MF%
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mic. 1

POWER INSTALLATION

ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP

Page MF19
{lssued with A.L.67)

Cla[ss
Raf. No. Part No. : Description ':: ) Sp?c‘i:‘-ec;i:i.l:m siors ':llo“
t 23 4:5.6 L
— BOLT, door and housing, group 2 — -
10-20 WC 7213ND BLOCK, stop, for aft door bolt 1 LF5.21 LM IMF9
or 23
10-20 WC 4939ND BLOCK, stop, for forward door bolt 1 LFS.21 LM [MF?
or 23
Atcachments for 10-20 WC 7213ND or 10-20
WC 4999ND, Block :—
2809133013 |A25/5C Bolt, 2 BA 3 — C
2BM/9403520 | A27/CP Nur, 2 BA 3 — C
13799 [10-20 W 283614 BOLT, door, aft, assembly ... 1 — < |MF9
12157 [10-20 WC 26653A BOLT, door, forward, assembly 1 — C |MF9
Spares for :—
10-20 WC 3853 KNOB - 1 5.96 - |MF?
1122 |10-20 WC 3843 HOUSING, door bolt 2 — < |MF9
Attachrments for 10-20 W 3843, Housmg —
28D{1215527 | AS.4563(2E Bolt, ¥ BSF ... i . 2 — C
1123 |DHS.201/2E Bolt, }” BSF 4 - C |MF3
26DV(7310 | DHS.202/E Nut, { BSF 4 — C |MF9
28M/13376 | AZIEP Nut, 1 BSF 2 —_ C
28W/9419405 |SP.15/E Washer ... 6 —_ C
6726 [10-20 WC 23249 BRACKET, hinge - 2 — C |MF9
Attachments for 10-20 WC 23249 Bracket —
2238 |DHS.901/4E Bolt, ;¥ BSF 2 — C |MF
28Mf10320 | AGS.2002/Ef3 Nut, 1" BSF 2 — C
29W /9419487 [SP.16/E Washer y) — C
26D1{2450 |3 EC 2854 BRACKET, spring housing, at toggle fastener | 2 — C [MF9
10-20 WC 7075A DOOR, toggle fastener access, aft, assembly | 1 —_ — | MF9
" (For spares use 10-20 WC
- 25439A(ND)
1126 [10-20 W 25439A(ND DOOR, _toggle fastener access, aft, assembly 1 — C
{Spares condition)
10-20 WC 7069A DOOR toggle fastener access, forward, assem- 1 — — | MF9
bly (For spares wuse 10-20 WC
. I5ITAINDY
1125 [10-20 WC 25437A/ND DOOR, toggle fastener access, forward, assem- 1 —_ C
" bly {Spares condition)
: " Spares for :—
28FP{253 |DZUS FA.5/40/2/DS FASTENER 1 — C
2BFPf235 |DZUS GF.5/175 GROMMET . 1 — C
10-20 WC 7081A HENGE, assembly (For spares use 10—20 WC 1 — — |MP9
- 25443A0ND)
8555 [10-20 WC 25449A/ND HINGE, assembly (Spares condition) 1 -— C
Agtachments for 10-20 WC 7081A, Hinge :—
28D{007973 | AS.1242/28 Bolt, 4 BA 2 — C
18M/9403519 | A27/BP Nut, 4 BA 2 — C
26DV (9753 {DHS.460 FASTENER, toggle, assembly ... 2 —_ C |MFé
Spares for :—
26DV/10162 [DHS.463 ARM 1 — c |MFé
26DV/[2045 |DHS.427 HOOK 1 — ¢ |MFe
28M{1011475 [A27/EP NUT, ¥ BSF 1 —_ C
26DV[2051 |DHS.424 PEG, tube retaining ... 1 — C IMFe
26DV 2053 [OHS.423 PIN, spring anchor 1 —_ C  (MFé
26DV{9515 |DH5.462 PIM, swivel 1 — C MFb
26DV[2050 |DHS.426 SPRING 1 — c |MFé
1112 |DHS.461 SWIVEL 1 — C  |MFé
Attachments for DHS. 460 Fastener t—
28P/862 [|SP.4Y/D4 Pin, shackle 2 — C
28P19527619 [$P.90/C7 Pin, split {SP.9/C8) 2 — C

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page MF20
(lssued with A,L.67}

POWER INSTALLATION
ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

Class
Ret. No. Fare M. . ot N o | sore |
t:2°3°4:5°6¢; LH

1129 | 10-20 WC 1129 ‘PIN, shackle, special, at door fasteners 2 — C | MF9

Attachments for 10-20 WC 11291, Pin :—
28P/9527619 | SP.90{C7 -Pin, split. (SP.9/C8) 1 — C
— 'STOP, toggle fastener, adjustment, group 1 — —

1108 | 10-20 WC 8773 ‘BLOCK, for stop screw 2 - < | MF9
28Mf1007403 { A27/ET NUT, }* BSF 2 — C
285/9435785 | AS.2991/10E ‘SCREW, BSF 2 — C

136 { 510-20 EC 33 COWLING door, top, rear outboard Port (Specnal 1 - P {MF0

: '. spares assembly ¢fw attachments)
2 {0™2 trim aliowance) (For afc serial
: © . Nos. Xi474 to XJ493)
32 {S10-20EC7T COWLING doar, top, rear cutboard, Port (Special [ 1 — P} MF10
: : spares assembly c¢fw attachments)
© (For afc serial No. X494 and sub.
f sequent)
137 | $10-20 EC 34 CQWLING door top, rear ouctbeoard, Starboard 1 —_ P | MF10
: ¢ {Special spares assembly ¢fw attach-
5 ments) {072 wrim allowance) (For afe
:  serial Nos. XJ474 to X1493)
33 [510-20 EC 8 COWL!NG door, top, rear, outboard, Starboard, | 1 — P [MF10
. {Special spares assembly ¢fw attach-
; ments) {For a/c serial No, XJ494 and
. subsequent)
10-20 EC 9551 A COWLING door, top, rear, outboard, Port, 1 —_ — MF0
: D assembly (Mod. 466)
10-20 EC 9552A COWLING door, top, rear outhoard, Starbozrd, 1 — — | MF10
: - assembly (Mod. 466)
: . Spares for :—
1039 | 10-20 EC 5381 EBEARIN-G flanged, toggle fastemer, aft and 2 —_ C |™MFio
! - forward at frame No. 1, Port

1040 | 10-20 EC 5382 -_BEARING flanged, toggle fastener, aft and 2 —_ C |MFi0

© . forward at frame No. 1, Starboard

1176 | 10-20 EC 5394 ;BEARII‘\EG flanged, toggle fastener, aft, at frame | 1 — C |MF0

: " No. 2, Port
1177 | 10-20 EC 5393 :'BEARING flanged, toggle fastener, aft, at frame 1 — C IMF10
: . No. 2, Starboard
1180 | 10-20 EC 5396 ;'BEARIN.G flanged, toggle fastener, aft, az frame 1 — C |MF10
" Ne. 4, Port
1181 [10-20 EC 5395 EBEARING flanged, toggle fastener, aft, at frame 1 - C |MF10
: © No. 4, Starboard
1037 |10-20 EC 5384 ::BEARING flanged, toggle fastener, forward at 2 — C |MF0
© ot 0 frame No. 2, Port, and aft at frame
: © Ne. 3, Port
1035 | 10-20 EC 5383 EBEARING flanged, toggle fastener, forward at | 2 — C |MFiQ
: : frame No, 2, Starboard, and aft at
: . frame No. 3, Starboard
1178 | 10-20 EC 5392 EBEARING, flanged, toggle fastener, forward at | 3 —_ C |#MF10
. frame No. 3, Port, aft at frame No. 3,
; Port, and forward at frame No. S,
: .. Starboard
1179 110-20 EC 53%1 ZBEARlNG flanged, toggle fastener, forward at | 3 - C |MFt0
: ¢ frame No. 3, Stwerboard, forward at
. frame No. & Port, and aft at frame
" No. 5, Starboard
1041 |10-20 EC 5385 BEARING flanged, togg!e fastener, forward at t — C |MF10
: . frame Mo, 4, Port
RESTRICTED




Sea Vixen Mk. 1

RESTRICTED

POWER INSTALLATION

ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP

Page MFI1
{Issued with A.L 45)

Claiss
. &
Ref, No. Parc Na. - ; Description ':f?’ Sp:‘l:'::i.c::;n St;.»rra T:;’
1:2.3 4:5°% LM
1046 | 10-20 EC 5386 ‘BEARING, flanged, toggie fastener, forward at | 1 $.92 C | MF10
: - frame No, 4, Starboard
1182 | 10-20 EC 5397 BEARING, flanged, toggle fastener, forward and 4] 5.92 C |MF1)
) aft at frame MNo. 6
18E/5452 | AGS.895/1 CLIP, stay tube stowage, at frame No. § 1 - C
10-20 EC 17414 DOQOR, toggle fastener, at frame Ne. 1, Port, 1 — — | MF10
) assembly {(For spares use 10-20 EC
: © B9494,ND)
1157 | 10-20 £C 8949A/ND DOOR, roggie fastener, at frame No. 1, Porr, 1 - C
: " assembly (Spares condition)
10-20 EC 17424 DOOR, toggle fastener, at frame Ne, 1, Star- 1 — — | MF10
: board, assembly (For spares use
: 10-20 EC 8950A;ND)
1158 | 10-20 EC 8950A{ND DOOR, topgie fastener, at frame No, 1, Star- 1 -_ c
.- board, assembly (Spares condition)
10-20 EC 1743A DOOR, woggle fastener, at frame No. 2, Port. [ 1 — — | MF10
. . assembly (For spares use 10-20 EC
- 9267AIND)
14140 | 10-20 EC 9267A/ND DOOR, toggle fastener, at frame No. 2, Port, | 1 —_ <
S " assembly (Spares condition)
10-20 EC 1744A ‘DOOR, toggle fastener, at frame No. 2, Star- | 1 — — |MF10
’ . board, assembly (For spares use
.. 10-20 EC 926BA/ND)
11141 | 10-20 EC 9268A(ND DOOR, toggle fastener, at frame No, 2, Star- 1 — C
_ board, assembly (Spares condition)
10-20 EC 1745A DOOR, toggle fastener, at frame No. 3, Port, 1 — — | MF10
assembly (For spares use 10-20 EC
o . B975A!ND)
1961 | 1020 EC 8975A/ND DOOR, toggle fastener, at frame Na, 3, Port, 1 — C
: - assembly (Spares conditien)
10-20 EC 17464, _DOO-R, toggle fastener, at frame Ne. 3, Star- 1 — — | MF10
i board, assembly (For spares use
. 10-20 EC 8976A/ND)
1162 | 10-20 EC 8976A/ND DOOR, toggel fastener, at frame Ne. 3, Star- | 1 — C
. . board, assembly (Spares condition)
10-20 EC 1747 A 'DOO:R, roggle fastener, at frame No. 4, Port, 1 — — | MFi0
' - assembly (For spares use 10-20 EC
: - B977A/ND)
1163 | 10-20 EC 8977A/ND DOOR, ftoggle fastener, at frame No. 4, Porr, 1 — C
© . assembly (Spares condition)
10-20 EC 1748A DOOR, roggle fastener, ac frame No, 4, Star- 1 — — |MF1D
: : board. assembly {For spares use
S " 10-20 EC 8978A/ND)
1164 | 10-20 EC 897BA/ND DOOR, toggle fastener, at frame No, 4, Star- 1 — C
S " board, assembly (Spares condition)
10-20 EC 17494 DOOR, toggle fastener, at frame No, 5, Port, 1 — — |MF10
. assembly (For spares use 10-20 EC
© 89794ND)
1165 110-20 EC 8979A/ND DOQOR, toggle fastener, at frame Mo, 5, Port, 1 — C
assembly (Spares condition)
10-20 EC 175DA DOOR, roggle fastener, at frame No. 5, Star- 1 — — IMF10
: - board, assembly (For spares use
10-20 EC 8980A/ND)
1166 | 10-20 EC 8980A/ND DQOR, togzle fastener, at frame No. 5, Star- 1 —_ C
board assembiy (Spares condition)
Spares for :—
28FP/802 | DZUS EF.5/35A/DS FASTENER .- 1 — C IMFO
10-20 EC 1875A HINGE, assembly (For spares use 10-20 EC | 1 — — [MF0
_ 90994 ND)
10193 | 10-20 EC 9099A/ND HINGE, assembly (Spares condition) 1 — C

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

~ Page MF22

(Issued with A.L.45)

POWER INSTALLATION
ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

Chf”
. o
Ref. No. Part No. — — Description ';'r?' sp'::.?fc:'ﬁlm 5‘:: ¢ '::?
1.2.3 456 LM,
10-20 EC t751A DOOR, toggle fastener, at frame No. 6, Port, 1 —_ — |MF10
© 1 . assembly (For spares use 10-20 EC
, . B981A/ND)
1167 |10-20 EC 8981A(ND DOOR, toggle fastener, at frame No, 6, Port, 1 — C
" assembly (Spares condition)
10-20 EC 1752A DOOR, toggle fastener, at frame No. 6, Star- 1 — — [MF10
s © board, assembly (For spares use
o - 10-20 EC B982A/ND)
1168 |10-20 EC 8982A/ND DOOR, toggle fastener, at frame No. 6, Star- 1 — C
: " board, assembly {Spares <ondition)
- Spares for :—
18FP/802 |DZUS EF.5/35A/DS FASTENER . 1 — C [MF0
10-20 EC 1929A HINGE, Port, assembly (For spares use10——20 1 —_ — |MF10
. EC $103A/ND)
10194 [10-20 EC 9103A/ND HINGE, Port, assembly {Spares condition} | 1 — C
10-20 EC 1930A HINGE, Starboard, assembly (For spares use 1 — — {MF10
: - 10-20 EC 9104A[ND)
10195 | 10-20 EC 9104A/ND HINGE, Starboard, assembly 1 — C
: - {Spares condition}
10-20 EC 96814 DUCT 3ir intake, outboard, aft of rear firewal, 2 —_ — |MF10
. assembly (For spares use 10-20 EC
. 9855A/ND)Y (Mod. 571)
16418 |10-20 EC 9855A/ND DUCT air intake, outboard, afc of rear firewall, | 2 — C
f assembly (Spares condition)
14652 [10-20 EC 9557A DUCT rear bearing cooling outlec (Mod. 466} | 1 — C |MFG
© . ' {Pre Mod, 688)
Attachments for 10-20 EC 9557A, Duct :—
28D/9744 | AS.1248/2B Bof, 4 BA ... 8 — C
28M/10287 | AGS.2001/B/1 Nut, 4 BA ... 8 — C
28V /9419465 | SP.13/B Washer 5 8 — C
132 | DHS.1090 FASTENER toggle, assembl;mr ] — P |MF8
7803 | DHs.893 ARM .. 1 DTD.666 | € |MF8
1060 | DHS.892 ‘HOOK . 1 5.96 C |MF8
18M;12928 | A27/EP ‘NUT; 1% BSF ... 1 — C
26DV/2051 | DHS.424 PEG, swivel tube retatning ... 1 S.1 C jMF8
1062 | DHS.898 PIN, spring anchor 1 5.1 C IMFB
9133 ! DHS.1095 ROD; extension 1 5.96 C [MF8
1061 | DHS.89%6 SPRING 1 — C |[MF8
1063 | DHS.894 SWIVEL 1 [51 orS56f C |MF8
1064 | DHS.B97 . TUBE, swivel . 1 S.80 C |MFB
éAttachme—nts for DHS 1090 Fastener —_
1065 | 10-20 EC 4683 Pin, shear 2 — C |MF7
28P{12262 | SP.9/E6 Pin, spli: 2 — C
28YV[9419455 | SP.10) Wisher - 2 — C
1023 [10-20 EC 1253 HINGE, at frames Nos. 1, 2, 4, S and 6, Port | S L.65 C |MF10
1024 | 10-20 EC 1254 HINGE,at frames Nos. 1, 2, 4, 5 and 6, Starboard 5 L.6S C |MF10
‘Attachments for 10-20 EC 1253 or 10-20 EC 1254,
" Hinge :—
28D,12546 | A25/14E Bolt, 3” BSF 2 — C
2B8M/12928 | A27/EP Nut, 1 BSF 2 — C
28W /9419405 ] SP.A5/E 2 — C

Washer

RESTRICTED




=

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

RESTRICTED

POWER INSTALLATION
ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP

Page MF23 -
(issued with A.L.45)

Ci:f.u
A o
Ref. No. Part No. - Crescription :g' Sp':cai:‘fr.:?i!m St;rl Tl‘;e
4.5 '8 LM
14653 | 10-20 EC 9555 HINGE, at frame No. 3, Port 1 |DTD.5024| C | MF0
14654 | 10-20 EC 955¢ HINGE, at frame No. 3, Starboard ... 1 |DTD.5G24| € | MF10
Attachments for 10-20 EC 9555 or 10-20 EC 9556
Hinge :—
280/12547 | A25/15E .Belt, 1” BSF 2 — C
28M/12928 | A27/EP Nut, {” BSF 2 — C
16262 | DHS.783/6/18 Washer, 18 SWG ., 2 L.72 C I MFo
10-20 EC 8321ND MEMBER, edge. outboard, Porr, 20 SWG ... 1 1.72 —  MFID
10-20 EC 8322ND MEMBER, edge, outboard, Starboard, 20 SWG 1 L.72 — | MF10
10-20 EC 9571 OWUTLET, rear bearing, cooling, frame No. 3, 1 L.35 — | MF10
Port {For spares use 10-20 EC
10001 /N D}
15465 | 10-20 EC 10001 ND QUTLET, Port (Spares condition) 1 L35 C
10-20 EC 9572 QUTLET, rear bearing, cooling, frame No. 3 1 L35 — | MF10
: Starboard (For spares use 10-20 EC
i 10002ND)
15466 | 10-20 EC 10002ND OUTLET, Starbeoard (Spares condition} i L.35 C
1051 { 10-20 EC 5363 PLATE, bearing, toggle fastener, at frame No, 7, | 2 L.73 C | MF10
forward and aft
1172 | 10-20 EC 5375 PLATE, bearing, toggle fastener, at frame No. 2, | 1 L.73 C | MF10
aft
1052 | 16-20¢ EC 5365 PLATE, bearing, toggle fascener, ac frame No. 2, 2 L.73 C | MF10
forward, and frame No, 3, aft
1173 | 10-20 EC 5373 PLATE, bearing, toggle fastener, at frame No. 3, 3 L73 C | MF0
forward, and frame MNo. 5 forward and
aft
1174 1 10-20 EC 5377 PLATE, bearing, toggle fastener, at frame No. 4, 4 L73 C | MF0
aft
1055 | 10-20 EC 5367 PLATE, bearing. toggle fastener, ac frame No. 4, 1 L.73 C ) MFI0
forward
1175 | 10-20 EC 5379 PLATE, bearing, toggle fastener, at frame No. &, 2 L73 C | MF10
forward and aft
10-20 Z 22223ND PLATE, blanking, rear bearing cooling outlet, 1 L72 LM | MF{0
LH. 18 5WG, (Mod. 688} (Special
Order Only-Required for Mod. 465
AfC, with engines not embodying
Avon Mod. 1761)
Attachments for $0-20 Z 22229MD, Plate :—
28D/9744 | AS5.1248/2B Bolt, 4 BA .. 8 — C
28M{10287 | AGS5.2001/B/1 Nut, 4 BA ... 8 — C
28w /9419465 | SP.13/B Washer 8 — C
10-20 Z 22230ND PLATE, blanking, rear bearing cooling outlet, 1 L72 LM | MF10
R.H. 18 SWG, (Mod. 688) {Special
Order Only-Required for Mod. 466
AIC, with engines not embodying
Avon Mod. 1761)
Ateachments for 10-20 Z 22230ND, Plate :—
28D/9744 | AS.12482B Bolt, 4 BA . 8 — c
28M /10287 | AGS.2001/B/1 Nut, 4 BA ... 8 — C
28W /9419465 | SP.13/B Washer 8 — o

RESTRICTED




Page MF24

{Issued with A.L.45)

POWER

RESTRICTED
INSTALLATION

ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

RESTRICTED

Class
Ref. Mo, Part No. . Drescription ';I;';' 3 p:‘::.;:i:i!m chfre T:c:.‘
1 2°3 4:5°6: LM,
10-20 EC 4595ND PLATE, mounting, toggle fastener stop, at frame | 1 - LM | MF10
© No. 1 (Make from 10-20 EC 4583 Ref,
No, 1169)
10-20 EC 4597ND PLATE, mounting, toggle fastener stop, ac frame [ 1 - LM | MF10
" Neo, 2 {Make from 10-20 EC 4583 Ref.
© No. 1169)
10-20 EC 4599ND PLATE, mounting, toggle fastener stop, at frame 1 — LM | MF10
© No. 3 (Make from 10-20 EC 4583 Ref.
Na. 1169)
10-20 EC 4601ND PLATE, mounting, toggle fastener stop, at frame 1 — LM | MF10
" No. 4 (Make from 10-20 EC 4583 Ref,
Mo, 1169)
10-20 EC 4603ND PLATE, mounting, toggle fastener stop, at frame | 1 — L ! MFi0
Ne. 5 (Make from 10-20 EC 4533 Ref.
© No, 1169)
10-20 EC 4605ND "PLATE, mounting, toggle fastener stop, at frame | 1 — LM | MF10
- Neo. & (Make from 10-20 EC 4583 Ref.
No. 116%)
“Attachments for 10-20 EC 4595MND, 10-20 EC
. 4597ND, 10-20 EC 4599ND, 10-20 EC
4601ND, 10-20 EC 460IND or 10-20
: EC 4605ND, Plate :—
28D/9436920 | A25/1C Bolt, 2 BA ... 4 — c
28M/9403520 | A27/CP ‘Nut, 2 BA ... 4 — C
28W/[9419475 | SP.15/C “Washer . 4 — C
10-20 EC 1527ND ‘SKIN, inboard, Port, 20 SWG 1 L.73 — | MFi%
10-20 EC 1528ND "SKIN, inboard, Starboard, 20 SWG ... 1 L73 — | MF1D
10-20 EC 828tND 'SKIN, outboard, Port, 20 SWG 1 L.73 — | MF10
10-20 EC 8282ND SKIN, outboard, Starboard, 20 SWG 1 L.73 — | MF10
14651 | 10-20 EC 9567 SPRING, rear bearing cooling duct ... 4 DTD.215| € | MF10
. . (Pre Mod. 688)
10-20 EC 4537A 3STOP toggle ad]ustment assemb!y 6 — — | MF1C
28MM2931 | A27IET 'NUT, 4 BSF . 1 — C
1058 | 10-20 EC 453¢% CNUT, anchor 1 — C | MF10
285,9435785 | AS5.2991/10E 'SCREW, 17 BSF 1 — C
10-20 £C 8333ND STRAP, butt Port, 20 SWG 1 L72 LM | MF10
10-20 EC 8334ND ;STRAP :bute, Starboard, 20 SWG 1 L72 LM | MF1Q
10-20 EC 1329ND ETUBE distance, across toggle fascener aperture, 6 T.26 LM | MF1Q
: 1" o/d x 1%28 leng x 22 SWG
iAtzachments for 10-20 EC 1329ND, Tube :—
28D/12537 } A25/14C ‘Bolt, 2 BA ... 1 — C
28M/9403520 | A27/CP ‘Nut. 2 BA ... 1 — C
28W /9419475 | SP.15/C ‘Washer : 2 - C
1066 | 10-20 EC 41454 “TUBE, stay. cowling support, assembly 1 — C | MF10
Do . Spares for :—
10098 | 4 FS 5097 'FORK-END . 1 — < | MF10
26FN/1823 | 4 FS 5095 TLINK . . - L LA C | MF10
_Arttachments for 4 Fs 5095 Link —_
28Pf830| SP.4Y/B4 "Pin, shackie 1 — C
. 28P/12431| SP.9/Ce . Pin, split 1 — C
28W/9419475| SP.15/C “Washer ... 1 -— C




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

POWER INSTALLATION
ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP

Page MF25
(issued with A.L.73)

Class
Ref. MNo. Part No. Description r:g‘ Spr:;:::i::m St}ire I;J‘a;_e
3 4576 LM
2451 | 4 FS 511 STUD, at free end of stay tube 1 — C | MF10
1068 | 10 FS 4101 STUD, at fixed end of stay tube ... 1 — C | MFQ
Attachments for 10 FS 4101, Stud :—
18M/1011467 | A27[ES MNur, 17 BSF 1 — C
28P19527619 | SP.%0/C7 Pin, spltt (5P.9/C8) 1 — C
28VY /9418921 | SP.13/E Washer ... . 1 — C
Attachments for 10-20 EC 9551 A or 10—20 EC 9552A
Cowling :—
20807 | 10-20 EC 8295A Chain, retaining, ™ Pip ™ pins, assembly 6 - C | MF?
29H/4114 — Chain, chandelier, 8"0 long 1 Brass c
294/ —_ Ring, split, 3" dia.... s 2 St. 5tl. —_
12026 | DHS.180 Mk. 3/Z Tag. chain, 22 SWG 1 — < | MF7
AVDEL LTD. _
28FP{766 5134512 Fin, * Pip.,”" quick release, with handle 6 — C | MF7
— STRUTS, support, cowling doors, group 1 — — | MEH
{Drg. No. 10-20 EC 5227)
1132 | 10-20G EC 5241 BLOCK, trunnion, secured to bracket on rib O, for 2 —_ C | MF11
inboard cowling doors, strut support
-Attachments for 10-20 EC 5241, Block :—
28P{1013990 | SP.4Y/H.25 “Pin, shackle 1 — C
28P/9527619 | SP.90JC7 Pin, split (SP9 'C8) 1 — C
28W 9419466 | SP.13[] Washer ... 1 — C
1433 | 10-20 EC 5237 BLOCK, trunnion, secured te bracket on rib O, for 2 — C | MF11
top, rear, inboard cowling door
i SUPPOrt strut
-Attachments for 10-20 EC 5237, Block :—
28P{1013108 | SP.4Y/F18 'Pin, shackle, Starboard 2 — C
18P{19233 | SP.90/E6 “Pin, split (SP. 9,1'E3] t — C
28W19419403 | 5P.13/G 'Washer 1 — C
2049 | 10-20 EC 5883A 'STRUT. support, cowling door, inboard, between 1 — P | MFt1
: firewalls, Port, assembly
9159 | 10-20 EC 9037A .STRUT support, cowling doer, inboard between 1 — P | MF11
: - firewalls, Starboard, assembly
Spares for :—
10247 | 10-20 EC 5277 EYE-BOLT 1 — < | MF1t
2050 | 10-20 EC 5887 -FORK-END . 1 — C | MFI1
-Attachments for 10-20 EC 5887 Fork end _—
26FC/10543 | DHS.94/8{420 Pir, ground steel, ¥* dia. 3 — C | MFH1
28M{13641 | AZ7ILT ‘NUT, " BSF 1 — C
10246 | 10-20 EC 588% PLUG- END . 1 — < | MFY4
Atachments for 10-20 EC 5389 Plug-erld —
2FC{10543 | DHS.94/8H20 :Pin, ground steel, }” dia. - 3 —_ C | MAM1
Attachments for 10-20 EC 5883A or 10—20 EC 9037A
Strut :—
28D/1011301 | A25/8I Bolt, 3" BSF 1 — C
28M/13273 | A24fIP -Nut, " BSF 1 —_ C
28W9419466 | SP.13/) Washer ... 2 — o

RESTRICTED




Page MF26
{Issued with A.L.73)

RESTRICTED
POWER INSTALLATION

ENGINE COWLINGS, TOP

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

Chass
Ref, No. Part Na. o Deseription r:g Sp:‘;%i‘;':i;n S:gire F;\Ilaot.e
1.2 3 4 8 & LM
1134 {10-20 EC 52HA STRUT, support, cowling door, top, rear inboard, | 1 - P |MFi1
assembly
Spares for (=
1135 {10-20 EC 5311 EYE-BOLT 1 — C [MF1
10796 110-20 EC 5315 FORK-END 1 — T |MFHH
Attachments for 10-20 EC 5315, Fork-end :—
26DL{7356 [DHS.94/6/115 Pin. ground steel, {” dia. 3 _ C |MF11
28M/13028 | A2T/IT NUT, {7 BSF 1 - C
10757 {10-20 EC 5317 PLUG-END 1 _ C IMF1
Artachments for 10-20 EC 5317, Plug-end :—
26DL{7356 | DHS.94/6/115 Pin, ground steel. & dia. 3 — C |MF11
Attachments for 10-20 EC 5231A, Strut :—
28DH018884 [ A25/9G Bolt, " BSF .. 1 —_ C
28Mf13272 [ A24/GP Nut, §*” BSF 1 -_ <
1BW/9419403 [SP.13/G Washer ... 1 — C

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Saa Vixen Mk.1 Plate MFI
10.20 WC 8738Af|
See Plate MF. 9,
10.20WC 87364 /4 1020 EC 4487471
See Plate MF &. See Plate MF. 7.¢ 8.
ID20EC 44174/
: A S¢e Plote MF.3.
.\“\ .f" //
. 1020 BEC 95524
See Plate MF.IO.
/
s i
I020EC 430BAN |
See Plate MF4.
1020 WG 8705 A
ID.2OWC B7CEA

See Plate MF.5. f

1020 WC 87354/4 i
Se¢e Plate MF.6. |

10.20WC 8737AM
See Plate MF.9.

(0206C 4485 /1 o |
See Plate MF 7. ¢ 8, : . _ |
e

I320EC FIAf2

) |
See Plate MF.2 10.20EC 4307 A/
See Plate MF. 4.

il

I0.20EC 95514
See¢ Plate MF. IO,

POWER INSTALLATION M.
ENGINE COWLING TOP '

'ME.I

RESTRICTED ‘




Q3i00d1s3y

dOL SNITMOD INION3
NOLLVTIVISNI ¥iM0d

[oc-v]

4N

¢ dNW

Detail ‘A’
DUCT, venTiLaTHG.

HOFFMAN CJ2

I020EC 5793

DHS.1640A fND HANDLE SUB-ASSY.

DHS.1626

DHS.1638 DHSKIS DHEBIZ DHSIG24
DHS1627 DHSK20 DHEW2S

020 EC 98494

IDI0OECSI75 A *L'

OHS 35811126

1020 EC 4289A
DHS 385 /1C

See Detail B
ID20EC 8765 A

IO20EC BA2IND

1020EC B435ND

COWLING, 0oor. ToP. FRONT.

INBOARD BETWEEN FIREWALLS. PORT.

ASSY. C/W ATTACHMENTS- I020EC a773A

SI020EC 27 [FOR ASC SERIAL Mot XJ474 TO %J 493}
S5I020EC | {FOR AJC SERIAL No. X 1494 AND SUBSEQUENT)
ASSEMELY — IO 20ECOPNIAT2 IMOD. 402)

SEE TEXT FOR SPARES CONDITION
OF ITEMS MARKED THUS.— %

DHSA625
6-3eC44y PRaiSEs

DHS5.1621

DHS 1627

DHS. 1629 LH
DHS5. 1430 RH

Detail B
D20 EC S8ItA
FASTENER, TOGGLE.

DHS.16324 fND
HOFFMAN C.1.2

ons. 63 S

HOFFMAN C.J.2

DHS. 3568/ 3E
K20EC 93774 - I020EC 5177 %
DHS. 365 fIC
1020 EC 62954

"DHS. 18O MK/ I

HOFFMAN )2

I020EC 93794 %
DHS 358 fiV5E
HOFFMAN CJ.2

IQ20EC 42974 %
DHS 3651C

10.20 EC 87694

KX20EC B76T7A

KI20EC S67%

1020 EC 84299

ODDIE 936AR

For Dyct See

Detatl ‘A

10.20 EC 8427 3%

T *md

1M UBXIA T35

Q3.1214153y



Q3101153

dOLl DNITAOD ANIDN3

NOILLVTTVLSNI ¥4 0d

[otTv]

£'dW

£ dN

DHS.1640A/ND. HANDLE SUB-ASSY. bHo 022

SEE TEXT FOR SPARES CONDITION DHSI635 DHS 1616 DHS.M622 DHS.M24
OF {TEMS MARKED THUS:=- DHS1627 DHS51620 DHS.1625

DHS.1629 LH,
DHS.1630 R.H.

1020 EC 87664

K20EC 87714

17 DHsI632aND
CODIE 936 AR 10 20 EC 82954 DhS g3t 10.20EC SaA
e rads 6-3EC 435 FASTENER, TOGGLE

10.20EC 5819A/MD

IO20EC 87704

020 EC 87684

Sze Detqil
Above
See Detail
Above
DHS. 365/ 1C
HOFFMAN C.J2. DHS, 358/1'12E <
DHS. 358/1Y2E DHs. 358/2E
. 2 HOFFMAN C.J.2,
020 EC YATEA%
DHS. 365/2¢ HOFFMAN €2
1020 EC 42904
DHS.365/1C oA i B
IO20EC 4298 A ¥
020 EC 9378A ¥
COWLING . poor, Tor, FRONT, T
WBOARD . BETWEEN FIREWALLS .STARBOARD

ASSY. CfW ATTACHMENTS:-

SIC20EC. 20 {FOR AJC SERIAL Nor. XJ474 TO X 1493}
SID20EC 2IFOR A fC SERJAL No.XJ494 AND SUBSEQUENT}
ASSEMBLY Q. 20EC.A4ITA Sl (MOD.402)

DHS.1626
DH5.1621 _‘

1"l USXip 295

EdH sty

QALoIYLSIY



QaLOMNLSIY

dOL DNITMOD INION3
NOILLVTTV.LSNI 34MOd

[orv]

P dW

bW

5EE TEXT FOR SPARES CONDITIOM
OF ITEMS MARKED THUS:—

1020ECE76I ND LH,
I020EC 8762 ND RH

I0I0EC 9417A LH % I
I0.20EC 94184 RH % PSP
K120 EC 4353 A
K20 EC 4354 A
HOFFMAN C.J2.

DHS. 365/ 2C

See Detail
Below

oS F6THS —
DZUS GH/6
GROMMET

1020ECETSS 1590 EC 5053 LHAK iO20EC 8763 LH.
020 EC 8757ME Lt |O20EC 8750 ND LH. 10.20 EC 5054 RH I020EC B764 RH
0.20EC B431A LH 10.20 EC 8758ND RH. fO20EC B76OND RH. DHSI645 OHS.I626 K020 EC 4525 L H %
I0.20€C 84324 RH , 6 L DHS 631 DHEISIS 1030 EC 4526 RH. %
I0.20EC BA33 ND DHS.I640A f D Ij@NDLE SUB - ASSY.
DOUBLER. DHS.I436 DHS.I6I6 DH51622 DHSI624
:g.g £C 4339 ND LH DHSI627 DHS 1620 DHSI628 1020 EC 5055 L.H. %
N;I'ERECCO g:eno RH, 1020 EC 5086 RH.%
DHS.1629 L.H.
" DH5.1630 R.H.

DHS 1628

10.20ECSB1A
FASTENER, TOGGLE.

T oHsieazamo =N

DHS.1631 I020ECS8I9A/ND

I0.20EC 4355A LH.»*
I0.2QEC 4356A RHLX

lﬁ:z R20EC 43574

L.H %
I0.20EC 43584 RH. %

HOFFMAN C.J 2. OHS. 358/2E

10.20EC
10.20EC

H %
H.%

L3
82

A w
»l
arc

HOFFMAN C.12.

D20EC B295A

DHS IBO ML Z

CODDE 938 AR (

COWLING, poon. Tor mecaRD,

AFT OF REAR FIREWALLS.

ASSY. C/W ATTACHMENTS:-

S1020EConan, (FOR AJC SERIAL Nos.XJ474 TOXJ493)
$I020ECS LH.

SI0.20€C6 RH, [FOR AJC SERIAL NoXJ494 AND

SUBSECQUENT |
ASSEMBLY = IO20EC43I0TA NI (MOD.402)
HOZOEC 4308411 [MOD.402)

1714 1RX) 5 B35

P BTy

AILDONLISTY



Q3Lo1y1s3y

dOL SNITMOD INIDN3
NOILVTIV.LSNI 34 0d

[sz1¥]

S'dW

S dNW

DZus
EF5{55C DS RH ONLY {PRE MOD. 685}

SEE TEXT FOR SPARES COMDITION
OF ITEMS MARKED THUS— ¥

HINGE, pooR, TOGGLE FASTENER.

#10.20 WC 40004 FWD A CENTRE
#1020 WC A0I7A LH. AFT
(G20 WC 401BA RH. AFT

DIUS |

EFS{55C |5 LK.

EF5|55C {DS RH. [PRE MOD.68S)
EF5/55010% RH. [MCOD.6835)

DIUS
EF 5/55C [0S RH.ONLY {PRE MOD 685}
EF5j650/D5 RH ONLY (MOD. 685}

DIUS FAS/4O/2/05
GF 5/175

DOOR, ToceLE FASTENER.
®IO20 WC 88234 LH, AFT
*I0 20WE BB24 A RH AFT
. HIO.20WC 39074 FWD & CENTRE

DHS.B92

FASTENER, TOGGLE. DHS. 893

DHS.B9I

CHS. 68594
DHS. 424 ———

10.20 WC B3IIND
10,20 WC 8815 MD

N

DHS.898 — 1D 20WC 1937 LH.

- 10.20WC 11938 RH,
DHS 97

DHS. 896

DHS.IBOMK 1f2

CORD, RETAINING, ASSEMBLY
10,20 FS 161894

10.20WC 8753A LH
P 1020 WCB7544 RH

COWLING. poor. Top,
INBOARD. BETWEEN SPARS.
BSSY. C/W ATTACHMENTS:

SI020WC 5 L.H,
SI020WC & RH P TR Sug i
ASSEMBLY -

.20 WC BTO5 A

HI

JHIT
Wi

fififes
{\'1'1\

- —— i

AT
2! Bl f.ir’lhlﬂ |

il I'I'L

]
-~ i

«th

EFS|60DIDS RH ONLY (MOD. 685)

10.20WC 8723 ND

10. 20WC 87064 RH.{PRE MOD 685)
10 20WC 296734 LH. (MOD.685)

{PRE MGD.7e5)
10, 20WE 296744 RH. {MOD.6BS)
] (PRE MDD 789)
i 10.20WC 302194 LH (MOD: 789)
K KO 20WC 383t RH. (MOD.789)
D20WC I0795ND 3eSI15A4 ML 5E

1I0.20WC 87294 L.H.

WOWC 7739 1020 WC B730A R.H

KD 20WC BBAI ND

1AW UIIA BOS

4

4l ®Eld

31004153y

et Al

-



Sea Yixen Mk.|

RESTRICTED

Plate MF5

SEE TEXT FOR SPARES CONDITION
QOF ITEMS MARKED THUS— A

* 020 W 48514 FWD.
#I0.20WC 48574 AFT

DZUS FASMOJ’ZJ’DS
FASTENE

10.20WC 29150

# 10.20WC 40094

Dzus GFSJ’I?S \ j

:“-—-«.h /§

DHS. 463 FWD.
10, 20WC I0BAMD AFT
*,

DHS 424

DHS. 48l \
DHS 462

IEC 285A

FIM. SWIVEL.

DHS. 427

DHE 423

DHS. 426 SPRING

FASTEMER, TOGGLE.
10 20WC I0B5A  AFT
DHS 460 FORWARD

10.20WC 8742 RH

10.20WC 874/ LH.

10.20WC 8773

IOWC H729MD
.

™~ .
~ !

4 F55101

.
DHE IBO MK Z 7

\

\\
IOWC 7739

I0.20WC 87674 LH.
1D 20WC 87684 RH.

F220R 1921 LH

ks
Q.20 FS 161894

4F5 5097

SID20WC 2 R

Siezome W1 eMY
§ione we 19, f’.".z) .

10, 20WC 29149

I0.20WC 248754 LH.
10.20WC 24876 A RH

COWLING., boor. ToP. NBOARD,
FORWARD OF FRONT FIREWALL.
ASSY. C/W ATTACHMENTS -

S0, 20WC ! I.H {ﬁg a1yt Ard Soleer-

ASSEMBLY - 10, 20 WC 8735A7d LH (
1D 20WC 8736414 R H, 812

MF .6

POWER INSTALLATION

ENGINE COWLING TOP

RESTRICTED

MF.6

[aL2s]



Q3LD1dis3y

dOLl DONITAMOD INIDNA
NOILVTIVISNI ¥AM0d

L dW

fsr1v]
L 4dW

SEE TEXT FOR SPARES CONDITION
OF ITEMS MARFKED THUS:.—

10.20EC 4683
10.20EC 5369 AFT. INTERMEDIATE FRONT & REAR
KD.20EC 5367 CENTRE. FRONT & REAR & AFT FRONT.
I0.20EC 5365 FWD. INTERMEDIATE FRONT & REAR LH & FRONT RH.

I0.20EC 5363 FWD. FRONT & REAR .
I020EC 537t AFT REAR e
10.20EC 46{5 FWD. INTERMEDIATE REAR RH. T
H“‘“‘“—-H\__
10.20EC 5381 FRONT LH. & REAR RH. ~ DHS 891
|<:>E.2|:>'E‘cG 5382 REAR LH. & FRONT RH. FASTENER. TOGGILE.
BEAR
I020EC 5363 FRONT LH See Plate MF. 8,
I3:20€C 5384 REAR LH. & FRONT RH.
4FS 5097 1020EC 8343 REAR RM
BEARING 10,20 EC 5385 ;ERONTF\ L H
See Detail ‘A 0. 20 EC 5386 FRDHT R.H.

4FS 5095

KOFS 4101

y
DUCT, ar wtake.
1O 20EC 9671 A #
I0.20EC 9672 A %

DHS. 80 MIKI/Z _

I020EC 82958 —

CHAIN  ASSY,

i

BEARING

387 FRONT LH. & REAR RH.
388 REAR LH. & FRONT RH

o5&
3
falsl

10.20EC 4537 A

1.20EC 5389
BEARING

BEARING

iy

T I0.20EC 909 NG L H.
10.206C 9092ND RH,

il

4FS 5101

I0.20EC 13274
AIR BLEED OUTLET (STARBOARD DOOR ONLY)

See Detail ,Plate MF.8.

K320EC 1253 LH.
I0.20EC 1254 RH.

COWLING. paor. T0p. QUTBOARD, BETWEEN FIREWALLS.

SPARES ASSY. C/W ATTACHMENTS -

3030 3 LH) Gom 21 & SUBSEQUENT A/C)

$18:38 EE 33 ki FOR FRST 20 w/Q)

ASSEMBLY~ (0.20 EC 44B5A/1 L
1030 EC d453an En}MoD 70

10,20 EC 53685 FRONT RH.
10.20EC 5386 FRONT L.H.

171 axip Bag

£dW 1By

QILOIYLSIY



RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk.|

Plate MF8

SEE- TEXT FOR SPARES COMDITION
QF ITEMS MARKED THUS . — %

FRAME MNe. 3

10.20EC 14039ND {REF. ONLY)

I02CEC 4039ND
\

K20 EC 4033ND
%,

IC20EC 2697 ND\

020 EC 5787 ND

10 20EC 404| ND

T I0.20EC 4A043IND

S 1C.20EC 1404IND
10,20 EC 29914 I0.20EC 4037 ND
“
=
FRAME No.2
{REF. QNLY)
QUTLET, aIr BLEED ($T'8'D DOOR ONLY)
(DRG. Ne.10.20 EC 1327A)
FASTENER, TOGGLE FASTENER, TOGGLE.
D HE.I080 DHS. 891
* KO.20EC9243A/ND
i DHS.852
J ¢ .
FORWARD —
LH |Q20ECI297A DHS.892
RH I020ECIZ88A  DHS KIS
FWD. INTERMEDIATE
LH 1020ECI2994
RH I020ECI300A DHS. 854
CENTRE —
*< LH I1020ECI1301A OHS B
AH. I020ECL3024 OHS. 424
AFT, INTERMEDIATE )
&8 Py k’H |8.2oeg 3034 DHS. 424
O H. 10208 4 A
AFT — OHS.898 DHS. 898
LH. 1020EC 13054
P [ [RH I020EC (3064
DH5.89
| DHS.897
SPRING TUBE, SWIVEL.
: DHS.847
GHS.892  TUBE, SWIVEL
EF5/35A/0S DHS.896
FASTENER .
DHS. 893 SPRING

DOOR, access, FOR TOGGLE FASTENER.

POWER INSTALLATION
ENGINE COWLING TOP

RESTRICTED

MF.8

MF.8

[aL.67]




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk.|

Plate MF9

S$EE TEXT FOR SPARES CONDITION
OF ITEMS MARKED THUS = %

DOORS, TOGGLE FASTENERS.
% 10,20 WC FOT5A  AFT
10,20 WC TOG9A FWD

10.20WC 8895

10.20 WC 8773

COWLING, poor. TOP, QUTBOARD,
FORWARD OF FRONT FIREWALL.
AZSY C/W ATTACHMENTS:-

SIO20WC 3 L.HZ‘“ 2197 b Sed5dQuen Rfc)

SIO20WC 4 RH,
ASSEMBLY Q.20 WC B7374/ILH. {PRE MOD.929)

10,20 WC 8738All RH.

fio-node BN
S0 2086 qu 2

I0.20 WG 303774 LH 10.20 WC TOBIA %
{M0D.529)

10,20 WC 303784 RH

JEC 285A

10.20WC 3843

for Details

10,20 WC 26653A
BOLT

10.20WC 3853
KNOB

DHS 201/2E / 10.20WC 1291
BOLT /
DHS. 202/E /
NUT
K220 WC 4995 ND

1020 WE 23249

10.20WC 7213ND DHS. 201/2E

BOLT
DHS.202/E
NUT

10.20 WC 8897

See Plate MF. 6.

of

Toggle Fasteners.

13.20WC 3843

1020 WC 28361A
BOLT

HO.20 WC 3853
KNOB

fo

A8

L A

MF.9

POWER INSTALLATION

ENGINE COWLING TOP

RESTRICTED

MF.9

[a.L.25)




-

OlI'dW

dOL ONITMOD INION3
NOLLVTTV.LSNI 44M0d

[sre)

OI'dNW

SEE TEXT FOR SPARES CONDITION
OF ITEMS MARKED THUS ¥

:g%gg 152700 mggiﬁg LH COWLING, poor. ToP, REAR, QUTBOARD.

, i H, ASSY. C/W ATTACHMENTS:

I020EC 628I1N0  QUTBOARD LH. sn.zosé 7 LH TS

IG2OEC B282ND OUTBOARD RH. 10.20EC B333ND L H. SSOE & Bl } (FOR 20ST & SUBSEQUENT A/C)
10.20EC 8334ND RH, : -H.

SI0.20EC 33 L.H.
4FS 5101 SIOSOEE 34 Fip. (For FIRST 20 afc)

DHS 783/6/18 ASSEMBLY:- :8%58 ool Eh Mo 4s0)
10 20EC OSSSLHilOFF) -
102GEC 9556 RH.U OFF)

G20 EC 957 1LH#
IO EC 957 2RAX

See Plate MF.7. |
for Details of Pip Pin
and Chain Assy.

See Plate MF.8,

tor Details of

10.20EC 1253 LH.{5 OFF) I020EC 9681A%
Toggle Fasteners. i

1020EC 12584RH{5 OFF)

00,207 22229N0 LH.
KDL 207 32230MD R H.

K0.20EC 4145A
4FS 50%7
13 FS 4101 | E
— NO20EC 95574
e ~ Q20 EC 9567

10 20EC 4537A STOP
{0 20EC 4539 NHT

K2.20EC 460SND - -,

P74
13, 20EC asoarqo

I0.20EC 1875 4 %
I020EC 1929 A LH%
IO20EC 9304 RH¥

K2 20EC I329NQ

&

DzUs

EF. 5/35Af05 I0.20EC 5301 AFT & FWD. FRAME Mol
I0.20EC 5382 AFT & FWD_ FRAME Mal
I020EC 5394 AFT AT FRAME No.2
IO 20EC5393 AFT AT FRAME No.
I0.20EC 5396 AFT AT FRAME No.4
10 20EC 5365 AFT AT FRAME No4
I0.20EC 5303 AFT AT FRAME Mo 3

FWD AT FRAME No.

I020EC 5384 AFT AT FRAME No.3

1 AT FRAME
FO.20EC 5352 FWD AT FRAME No.3d
AFT A

TI

L]

= _——K320EC B32IND LH,
KO20ECH3I22ND RH.
/ 10.20EC 4599 ND
IQ2CEC 17414 L H, %
I020ECI1742A RH. %
ETC. FOR SIMILAR ITEMS
SEE PAGES MF 20,21 & 22

10 20EC 5363 FWD. & AFY FRAME ol
f0.20EC 5375 AFT FRAME No.2.
K3 20EC 5365 Fﬁ\g[‘? FRAME No2 |

rABCCCCROICAC DO
ITIIIIIIXIIIIIIL

FWO. No.

I020EC 5391 EW. AT ERAME No
AFT AT FRAME No I0:20EC 5373 FWD. FRAME No 3.

I020EC 5385 FWD FWD

10.20EC 5386 FWD. AT FRAME No I0.20EC 5377 AFT FRAME Na, 4.

I020EC 5397 FWD & AFT AT FRAME No.6. I020EC 52367 FWD FRAME No 4.
10.20EC 5379 FWD. & AFT FRAME No.6.

"._'mi.nuu\'w'

A
n
£
m
=
o
IS
ar
Ix

17l UX1p, BRS

Q3LoM¥1s3d

0134 =3®d




Sea Vixen Mk.|

RESTRICTED

Plate MFiHI

I020EC 52314 LH. & RH.

I020EC 5237

I20EC 5315

Rib © | STRUTS, SUPPORT. COWLING DOORS
[DRG.Ne. I0.2Q EC 5227)

IO.EOEC 5277

e

IO.20EC 5277

HO20EC SB8Y

020EC 9037A

| I020EC 5887

DHS. 94/8/120 gy -

DHS. 9.4/8120

1020EC 5887

I020EC 58834

MF.I§

POWER INSTALLATION
ENGINE COWLING TOP

RESTRICTED

MEF.I1

[a.L.28)




